MINUTES

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
53rd LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

Call to Order: By REP. TOM ZOOK, on March 11, 1993, at 7:30 A.M.
ROLIL CALL

Members Present:
Rep. Tom Zook, Chairman (R)
Rep. Ed Grady, Vice Chairman (R)
Rep. Francis Bardanouve (D)
Rep. Ernest Bergsagel (R)
Rep. John Cobb (R)
Rep. Roger DeBruycker (R)
Rep. Marj Fisher (R)
Rep. John Johnson (D)
Rep. Royal Johnson (R)
Rep. Mike Kadas (D)
Rep. Betty Lou Kasten (R)
Rep. Red Menahan (D)
Rep. Linda Nelson (D)
Rep. Ray Peck (D)
Rep. Mary Lou Peterson (R)
Rep. Joe Quilici (D)
Rep. Dave Wanzenried (D)
Rep. Bill Wiseman (R)

Members Excused: None

Members Absent: None

Staff Present: Terry Cohea, Legislative Fiscal Analyst
Mary Lou Schmitz, Committee Secretary

Please Note: These are summary minutes. Testimony and
discussion are paraphrased and condensed.

Committee Business Summary:
Hearing: HB 2
Executive Action: HB 2

CHAIRMAN ZOOK announced the Education Section would have to be
opened to correct an error.

Motion/Vote: REP. ROYAL JOHNSON moved to open Section E,
Education. Motion carried unanimously.

Taryn Purdy, LFA, referred to EXHIBIT 1, saying this was the
amendment passed 3/10/93 to add in this tuition to the University

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 2 of 29

System in three different parts. On page 2 were the numbers that
gave the total incidental tuition that each of the units could
collect before general fund started reverting. These numbers are
actually composed of about six different parts, instead of three.
The second page has the correct numbers on it. It has the
graduate differential and the non-resident tuition charges,
EXHIBIT 1la.

Motion/Vote: REP. ROYAL JOHNSON moved the changes, EXHIBIT 1.
Motion carried unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. ROYAL JOHNSON moved to close Section E,
Education. Motion carried unanimously.

REP. COBB continued with The Department of Health and
Environmental Sciences and introduced the subcommittee staff:
Lisa Smith and Lois Steinbeck, LFA.

REP. COBB offered more amendments and started with page B-1.

Motion: REP. COBB moved to strike the language, page B-1. "After
passage and approval of [this act] total appropriations for the
department will be combined into a single appropriation by fund
type, with the following exceptions: the legislative audit
appropriation, biennial appropriations, and any appropriations
designated as restricted."

Discussion: REP. COBB said there may be some boilerplate
language coming in later from the different agencies.

REP. KASTEN asked REP. COBB to explain once more why he wants it
struck. REP. COBB said he is not willing to give the department
that much flexibility at this time. This is just a roll, subject
to one appropriation, to say the Department of Health, general
fund, state special and federal are all rolled up in a package.

Vote: Motion carried 17 - 1 with Rep. Royal Johnson voting no.

Motion: REP. COBB moved amendment, EXHIBIT 2, which eliminates
general fund in the Chemistry Laboratory and the Public Health
Laboratory and replaces the general fund with fee funds (state
special revenue). Page B-5, Central Services.

REP. COBB said there are two labs, the Chemistry Lab and the
Public Health Lab that receive general fund. This amendment
would take out the general fund and increase the state special,
which means we would have to raise fees. Other states have a lot
higher fees than Montana does. The Chemistry Lab is about
$90,000 a year and the Public Health Lab is about $190,000 a
year.

Mr. Robinson said Montana’s lab right now is probably the lowest
in terms of general fund support, or general state support, than
any state lab in the country. States do support their labs for

930311AP.HM1



HQOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 3 of 29

preventive health purposes. About 10% of the lab expenses are
covered now with federal funds in order to support some of the
federal programs. About 70% to 75% of the lab expenses are
covered by handling fees of about $5 a specimen or sample. When
they do PKU tests it is the actual cost because they do all the
PKU tests for newborn babies.

This lab is really a support mechanism for the functions in the
Department of Health. Most of the samples are taken at the
County Health office. Who will be paying the price? The fees
will be raised to $6 or $7, or whatever it takes to get the
revenue they need to run the lab. The County Health Departments
will pay the cost. :

In the chemistry lab most of the sampling is dealing with the
Department of Health functions which are: air quality related,
water quality related, sewage treatment related.

The department does not have very much base support for the lab
out of the general fund. A lab needs to be maintained in case of
a state emergency.

CHAIRMAN ZOOK asked Mr. Robinson how he deals with a situation
where the law says you will charge enough to cover the entire
cost, not just 70%? Mr. Robinson said basically, what they are
doing is, their costs of processing the samples or the specimens
is fully covered by the $5 charge. The general fund provides for
the support for the core of the program, the supplies or those
kinds of things that are necessary to maintain at the state level
so they can respond.

REP. GRADY asked if someone from the county could respond. Will
Selser, Deputy Health Officer, Lewis and Clark County said the
county has consistently gone on record in supporting the shift
from general fund to fee-based revenues for programs in the state
health department. This would be a continuation of that and in
that light they are not opposed to it. It is clear that some, if
not all of the money will have to be replaced by money from the
counties. The counties have been under a strain under I-105 for
a long period of time. This would be one more erosion of those
local budgets.

REP. GRADY said he would have to oppose the motion because it is
a transfer of burden as far as the cost of the program. This is
a public health issue and the legislature has been putting a
tremendous amount of burden on the counties.

CHAIRMAN ZOOK said he wasn’t aware they had put a lot of burden
on the counties throughout the session and would like an
explanation. He thought that was something they had avoided in
all cases. They have mandated nothing back on the counties.
REP. GRADY said he didn’t say they had put any mandated programs
on the counties but they have put some extra financial burden on
them.

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 4 of 29

REP. WANZENRIED asked who will actually pay most of the fees?
REP. COBB said hospitals, doctors and any other health related
offices. Also 56 counties will be affected.

REP. WISEMAN said, so we have doctors and hospitals that are
having these tests done and are getting them done for $5 in the
state. REP. COBB said each test is different. There is a
handling fee. They can use their own labs or go to the state.
It depends on where they want the tests done and also who is
going to pay for the test. REP. WISEMAN said that is his point.
He is sure doctors charge $50 per patient for the test. If he
can get the state to do it for $5 rather than pay $35 in his own
lab, he will have the state do it.

Ray Hoffman, Health and Environmental Sciences Division, said the
current handling fee generates approximately $400,000 a year.
That is within the public health laboratory. If an additional
$190,000 a year has to be generated, the handling fee would have
to be increased by approximately 15% or $7.50. Also his
department does not provide lots of services to private
physicians or hospitals. Their services are provided to non-
profit or community health clinics.

Vote: Motion to adopt amendment, EXHIBIT 2, carried 12 to 6 with
Reps. Grady, DeBruycker, John Johnson, Royal Johnson, Quilici and
Wanzenried voting no..

Motion: REP. COBB moved to reduce personal services from
$14,946,699 in FY 1994 and $15,152,082 in FY 1995 to $14,167,960
in FY 1994 and $14,369,790 in FY 1995 and increase contracted
services by a like amount.

Discussion: REP. COBB referred to page B-1 and said last session
they had 385 FTE. They gave them 432 FTE in 1994 and 437 FTE in
1995. Taking the 5% cuts involved, they are back to about 410
FTE. The legislature does not appropriate FTE, it appropriates
personal services. This amendment reduces the total expenditure
of personal services in each of those years down to $14.1 million
in 1994 and $14.3 million in 1995. The amendment says "the
department may not increase personal services appropriation
authority above these authorized amounts through operating plan
amendments". Even though we decrease personal services, they can
get an operating plan amendment and add people back in. This
amendment will take them down to 410 FTE in FY 1994 and 415 FTE
in FY 1995 based on the assumption the average salary and
benefits is about $34,000. He is very concerned this department
is growing too rapidly.

Dave Lewis, Director, Office of Budget and Program Planning said
he has had some discussion with REP. COBB about the amendment
which the budget office reluctantly said they could live with,
then when he got it, there is a sentence he has a problem with.
The sentence is "the department may not increase personal
services appropriation authority above these authorized amounts

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 5 of 29

through operating plan amendments". What his office was willing
to do was try to live with this dollar 1id on personal services
and make every effort to contract for these services. But we are
not satisfied that we are always going to be able to contract
more efficiently than if they put someone on. His office wants
some flexibility, if the department goes out and is unable to
contract at a reasonable price, that at least he has some ability
to add people to do a particular project or job. He and the
department will make every effort to contract. That fits with
what they want to accomplish.

Motion: REP. KADAS made a substitute motion to adopt the
amendment without the last sentence. "The department may not
increase personal services appropriation authority above these
authorized amounts through operating plan amendments".

Discussion: REP. FISHER said she has been contracting officer
for the federal government and she has done a lot of studies on
contracting out versus in-house work and the studies show
contracting out, for most purposes, is cheaper.

Vote: Substitute motion failed 8 - 10 with Reps. Bardanouve,
Bergsagel, Cobb, Fisher, Kasten, Nelson, Peck, Peterson, Wiseman
and Zook voting no.

Vote: Original motion carried 10 - 8 with Reps. Grady,
Bardanouve, John Johnson, Royal Johnson, Kadas, Menahan, Quilici
and Wanzenried voting no.

Terry Cohea, Legislative Fiscal Analyst, said, because you
adopted this amendment at an agency level rather than program by
program, it will appear as a single line in the bill with
accompanying language saying "that the agency, with the approval
of the budget office, may allocate the reduction in personal
services and the increase in contracted services in specific
programs".

Motion: REP. COBB moved amendments 1 - 11, EXHIBIT 4.

Discussion: Mr. Lewis said that with language that was adopted
this really doesn’t do us much good. He is very disappointed in
that last language because they will lose their ability to
flexibly handle the cuts.

Motion: REP. ROYAL JOHNSON moved to reconsider action on
previous motion.

Discussion: REP. QUILICI asked REP. JOHNSON if it is his intent
to leave the numbers in but strike the language so the department
has some flexibility? REP. JOHNSON said that’s right.

Vote: Motion to reconsider action on previous motion carried 11
- 7 with Reps. Bergsagel, Cobb, Fisher, Kasten, Peck, Peterson
and Wiseman voting no.

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 6 of 29

Motion/Vote: REP. ROYAL JOHNSON moved the amendment with the
sentence out, adopting REP. KADAS’ substitute motion. Motion
carried 11 - 7 with Reps. Bergsagel, Cobb, Fisher, Kasten, Peck,
Peterson and Wiseman voting no.

Motion: REP. GRADY moved amendment, 1 - 11, EXHIBIT 4, take the
general fund portion out and add the FTE back in.

Discussion: CHAIRMAN ZOOK said, in line with Mr. Robinson
bringing on additional people and making every effort to place
them out in the community where they would serve the people face
to face, why then, do we need to have more space and move to
another facility with more people here? Mr. Robinson said the
department does not need this money in personal services with its
attempt to contract and to utilize county health departments. So
it could be in operating expenses and only move personal services
if there weren’t any other options. He said #6 is the
consolidation of their existing offices in Helena. They have
people located in five buildings in Helena. They have an
opportunity to move them into a converted warehouse and they
would pay market rent. They would get the existing people in
Helena, that are not in the Health Department building, into the
same building.

REP. PECK asked if the subcommittee considered all of these in
any form and then deny them or are these completely new
considerations? REP. WANZENRIED said the subcommittee went
through each one of the budget modifications and they either were
. not included because of no motion or there was a vote to not
include them.

REP. PETERSON said if she is looking at the motion correctly, she
sees no general fund appropriation on page 1 and no mention of
general fund on page 2, except in Item #6, and no mention of
general fund in #9 through #11 on page 3 so the issue is about
$12,000 or $13,000.

REP. ROYAL JOHNSON said it is about $185,000 total, general fund.
Ms. Cohea went through the Budget Analysis book and found the FTE

that were associated with each of these budget modifications’
request as they were presented to the subcommittee.

#1 - 1 FTE #7 - 1 FTE
#2 - 1 FTE : #8 - 1 FTE
#3 - 4 FTE #9 - .50 FTE
#4 - 1 FTE #10 - .50 FTE
#5 - 1 FTE #11 - 1.5 FTE

Ms. Cohea said the first page is proprietary funds. It is very
questionable whether you could contract out for employees using
proprietary funds because that is an internal service account.
Positions like Data Processing, Accounting and Central Cashier
could not, under federal and state law, be contracted out because

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 7 of 29

those are FTE sitting in the department, using department
equipment.

Vote: Motion failed 8 - 10 with Reps. Bardanouve, Bergsagel,
Cobb, DeBruycker, Fisher, Kasten, Peck, Peterson, Wanzenried and
Wiseman voting no.

Motion: REP. COBB moved to reinstate #16, EXHIBIT 4.

Discussion: REP. ROYAL JOHNSON asked for a clarification of #16.
Lisa Smith, LFA said the position in #16 was reduced from the
agency in the 5% reduction. In subcommittee this position was
listed on the Table, the subcommittee moved to put it back in.
When she met with the department after the subcommittee action
and worked out a reconciliation, she was 1.0 FTE higher than the
department and the department requested to delete the FTE. Upon
further discussion, the department decided that FTE should not
have been given up. Technically, the subcommittee voted to put
this position back in and it is not in now.

Vote: Motion carried 16 - 2 with Reps. Bergsagel and Kasten
voting no.

Motion: REP. COBB moved to adopt the amendment, EXHIBIT 5,
contract authority may not be used for personal services
expenditures. '

Discussion: REP. COBB said this amendment prevents the
department from using legislative contract authority to increase
personal services. Mr. Robinson said basically the legislature
is micro-managing the agency. A few days ago the newspapers were
criticizing the department for not properly managing some
superfund grants and contracts. This will force the department
into the position of contracting with absolutely no ability to
supervise those contracts.

REP. GRADY referred to a previous discussion concerning highway
contracting. They were told it would cost twice as much. He
feels nothing will be gained by forcing this department to
contract out because it will cost more money with less control.

Vote: Motion carried 10 - 7 with Reps. Grady, Royal Johnson,
Kadas, Menahan, Quilici, Wanzenried and Zoock voting no.

Mr. Robinson said the department has not initiated its allocation
of funds for exempt and non-exempt personnel in the Fair Labor
Standards Act. Most departments in state government probably did
this two or three years ago. The issue is what amount of accrued
overtime the department has to pay to employees. He is trying to
get federal funds to pay for some of the overtime that was earned
on federally related projects two years ago. He may be utilizing
some state funds that are already appropriated to the department
and the worst case is layoffs. This should have been dealt with
in 1988 or 1989.

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 8 of 29

REP. PECK said he compliments Mr. Robinson on the fact he is not
attempting to come here to get money to pay for this because,
first of all he would get turned down and he inherited the
problem and it is a problem the finance committee has been made
aware of by the analyst. State government ignored this federal
law for a long time and the federal law is very stringent.

Ms. Cohea referred to a write-up on this issue on summary pages
38 and 39 of the Budget Analysis. Through November, state
agencies have paid $1.6 million in voluntary restitution. The
agencies have done it to avoid law suits. As you considered
budgets for agencies for 1994 and 1995, in many cases, the
agencies requested increased overtime to pay it in the future.

DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES

REP. COBB referred to B-71, Department of Family Services. The
major issue the subcommittee dealt with was a continuum of
services for children at the higher end. Inpatient psychiatric
treatment and the family of one rule was eliminated. Some money
was left in for inpatient psychiatric treatment. Money was moved
to community-based services and the computer system.

Page B-80, under language and other issues, lists subcommittee
action on changes; general fund changes, (reductions) (increases)
and federal fund changes, (Page B-57 references the inpatient
hospital psychiatric treatment of youth).

REP. COBB referred to page B-71, saying the subcommittee did not
cut any FTE. Their own studies showed they need a lot more FTE.
By eliminating the above programs, they moved the money down to
the lower levels. They tried to balance the budget and rearrange
the system. They took one 5% cut.

Page B-72 references the benefit expenditures, Table 1 and the
general fund expenditures, Table 2 and the growth rates in the
right hand corner.

Page B-73 explains Management Support. Under budget
modifications, the subcommittee funded a computer system to track
the children better. This has been a high priority. The
subcommittee specified the money cannot be moved out of this
system.

Page B-75 is the Regional Staff. There was no issue here
relative to the other issues. '

Page B-77 explains Juvenile Corrections. There were minor
amounts in the current level differences, Mountain View teachers’
salaries.

Pages B-79, B-80 and B-81 explain Community and Protective
. Service. Under current level differences, the inpatient hospital
youth psychiatric benefits will be removed. This service is a

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 9 of 29

medicaid service. Family and community-based services contracts
will be continued. Even though the subcommittee reduced
psychiatric benefits, the committee still appropriated $2.0
million in general fund for those in custody of the Department of
Family Services that would be treated in psychiatric care or were
receiving inpatient hospital psychiatric care in FY 1993.

Refinancing services has been discussed in several sessions. The
.legislature is using too much general fund and the dollars we
have do not match with federal dollars. It’s a matter of
management getting these extra dollars and that will help in the
development of these community-based services.

REP. DeBRUYCKER asked why foster-care rate increase went from
$377,148 to $754,812, page B-80? Lois Steinbeck, LFA said when
you have a rate increase you pay the first 3% the first year and
that rolls forward to the second year and you also pay 3% on the
second year. It is similar to a savings account. It is the
compounding effect of the rate increase.

REP. ROYAL JOHNSON asked 1f we have a 3% increase on $377,148 in
one year, why it doubles to $754,812 the second year? Ms.
Steinbeck said it is how the mathematics of the rate increase
works and is similar to a pay plan. Even if you use a flat 2%
the first year, it rolls forward, you must add that 2% which is
inflated by 2%.

REP. PETERSON referred to the 3%. What they see here is what the
3% adds to.

Motion/Vote: REP. COBB moved to remove language on page B-71,
"After passage and approval of [this act] total appropriations
for the department will be combined into a single appropriation
by fund type, with the following exceptions: the legislative
audit appropriation, biennial appropriations, and any
appropriations designated as restricted." Motion carried 16 - 2
with Reps. Grady and Royal Johnson voting no.

Hank Hudson, Director, Department of Family Services, said the
purpose of the language in the amendment, EXHIBIT 6, is to
provide flexibility between human service departments, to allow
them to work with those departments with money they have
available to meet the needs of children who would otherwise have
been receiving services under the family of one rule or the
inpatient psychiatric option. The plan is to work with the other
departments to develop alternative services. To do that they
will need the authority to collaborate with those departments and
to some extent, jointly fund projects. :

Motion/Vote: REP. NELSON moved to accept amendment, EXHIBIT 6,
and change the last sentence to read "the departments and
agencies shall make arrangements for families to assist in
payment of these services". Motion carried unanimously.

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 10 of 29

Motion: REP. COBB moved to adopt an amendment, EXHIBIT 7, to
move general fund for AFDC At-Risk Day Care benefits from the
Department of SRS to the Department of Family Services.

Digscussion: REP. COBB explained the amendment, EXHIBIT 7 saying
the subcommittee and the Department of SRS expanded the date for
working mothers on low income who were getting off welfare, to
encourage people to get off AFDC and help people work at the
lower income. The amendment moves money to the Department of
Family Services from the Department of SRS.

Vote: Motion carried unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. COBB moved to open Section E to clean up
language. Motion carried unanimously.

Motion: REP. COBB moved to adopt amendments, EXHIBITS 8, and
corrected amendments 8a, and 8B to appropriate general fund to
the Department of Family Services for medicaid eligible services
provided by school districts.

Ms. Steinbeck said this motion takes the language appropriation
that is in Section E and moves the appropriation to Section B,
the Department of Family Services. The Education subcommittee
added medicaid funds for educational costs for children who are
under treatment funded with the medicaid appropriation. DFS will
use general fund match and later on, SRS will use federal fund
match. This simply moves the appropriation in Section E for DFS
to Section B so all the money is appropriated in DFS.

REP. PECK said this is language starting at the bottom of page E-
5 and on the top of page E-6.

Vote: Motion carried unanimously.
REP. COBB closed Section E and continued with Section B.

Motion: REP. COBB moved an amendment, EXHIBIT 9, budget
modifications, taking $200,000 out of the computer system general
fund, $200,000 out of the juvenile corrections budget, and
$900,000 from refinancing services budget modification. (Items
1,2,3).

Discussion: REP. COBB said this will amount to $1.4 million.
There are other ways of doing it and the department came back
with these suggestions.

Motion: REP. WANZENRIED made a substitute motion to segregate
Item #4.

Discugssion: REP. WANZENRIED said there was a lot of discussion
in the subcommittee for providing for an increase. There are
people taking care of foster children and there is a savings by
adopting that part.

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 11 of 29

Vote: The substitute motion carried unanimously.

Vote: The original motion carried 17 - 1 with Rep. Mike Kadas
voting no.

Motion: REP. COBB moved to accept Item #4 which reduces the rate
increase from 3% to 2.5%.

Discussion: REP. WANZENRIED said he would argue against the
motion. There are a number of people taking care of children for
the state and we have, in the past, made decisions without
balancing the budget on different interest groups. It is very
clear these are tough times, economically, and with all the
social problems we have had. If we aren’t careful this 2.5% will
be lowered further.

REP. COBB said the DD budget in SRS was 3% and he lowered it to
2.5% and they should be treated the same. A lot of people taking
foster children are doing so voluntarily. We don’t ask them to
do so. He is more concerned about the homes who pay workers’
comp, etc. than the foster care.

REP. PETERSON asked for clarification on the 2.5% and if it is an
increase. REP. COBB said yes. The 3% was recommended by the
subcommittee and he is lowering it down to 2.5%

REP. PECK asked if it is 3% each year. REP. COBB said yes. Ms.
Steinbeck said it is 3%, not 3% the first year and 6% the second.

REP. WANZENRIED asked if SEN. WATERMAN, Vice Chair of the
subcommittee could speak to this and explain the rationale. SEN.
WATERMAN said there was a report that was done last year for the
legislative finance committee that talked about the inequities of
how the budgets are put together and she believes that will be
corrected in the next biennium. But at this point, as budgets
are put together, all state agencies receive an automatic
inflator to cover work comp, utilities, etc. However, there is
no process for those agencies or those programs that we contract
with to build in an inflator into those budgets. Therefore, we
put an inflator in that is similar to what is already in all the
other budgets. Because we recognized it was very expensive, we
did not put it in for people we contract with who have any other
source of funding; nursing homes, hospitals, dentists or doctors.
We only put it in for people who are 100% dependent on state for
their finances; group homes, foster care and those programs.

REP. PECK said he would disagree with SEN. WATERMAN because she
is talking about how we arrive at current level. The University
system would like it very much if they had gotten current level.
Many cases have been taken down from current level. It is just a
level the LFA establishes, not necessarily given to them.

Vote: Motion carried 11 - 7 with Reps. Fisher, John Johnson,
Kadas, Menahan, Quilici, Wanzenried and Wiseman voting no.

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 12 of 29

Motion: REP. QUILICI moved to adopt language, EXHIBIT 10, to
reinstate the medicaid optional service for inpatient psychiatric
hospitalization for youth under 21.

Discusgsion: REP. QUILICI asked Mr. Hudson if children can be
taken to a hospital in a crisis situation and what happens if the
patient cannot be handled by the emergency room? Mr. Hudson said
currently there are five hospitals in the state of Montana who
have psychiatric facilities and could serve children. Emergency
rooms are not where they propose to provide psychiatric service,
to adults or children. Children who cannot be stabilized in an
emergency room will need services in a general hospltal that
provides psychiatric care.

REP. PECK asked if there is a pilot program for intensive family
therapy. Mr. Hudson said the Department of Family Services does
not provide intensive family therapy. They provide family
services which might utilize the purchase of family therapy
through their contacts.

REP. WANZENRIED said the way he reads the amendment, we are not
only reinstating a program but increasing the general fund
appropriation.

REP. COBB referred to page B-79. Under current level, inpatient
hospital youth psychiatric benefits, we would have to reinsert
that amount and we would have to do the same with medicaid in
SRS.

REP. GRADY said he can’t support this motion at this time because
we don’t have the money. But the shame is, we will lose some
facilities we will need when we start bringing children back into
Montana who are now placed in psychiatric facilities out of
state. He has been working closely with the Shodair group, REP.
COBB and SEN. WATERMAN to come up with something and possibly
find some money to save these facilities.

REP. QUILICI asked Mr. Hudson how many children will not be
served under this program? Mr. Hudson said the latest data is
around 728 who were treated in inpatient hospital settings. A
number will receive treatment in alternative settings.
Determining the number who are not going to be served depends on
several factors. One of the unknowns is the ability of these
families to purchase services on their own without medicaid.

Vote: Motion failed 3 - 15 with Reps. Grady, Bardanouve,
Bergsagel, Cobb, DeBruycker, Fisher, Royal Johnson, Kadas,
Kasten, Nelson, Peck, Peterson, Wanzenried, Wiseman and Zook
voting no.

Motion: REP. WANZENRIED moved the dual set of amendments,
EXHIBIT 11.

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 13 of 29

Discussion: REP. WANZENRIED referred to page B-16 in the Gray
Bill. This has to do with in-home services provided by the
Department of Family Services, a $100,000 increase per fiscal
year. The current level expenditure, not current level in the
budget, is $416,000. These totals are roll-up numbers. The
amount of money being spent for in-home services by the
department is $416,000; $316,000 is in the current level for
this fiscal year and $100,000 was included in "cat and dog" bills
the last session. There was an inadvertent omission in the
budgeting process to bring that to the subcommittee’s attention.
The affect of this is to add $100,000 into the budget to hold the
current funding level.

Vote: Motion carried unanimously.

Motion: REP. COBB moved the Department of Family Services may
pursue medicaid for Intermountain Children’s Home.

Discusgion: REP. COBB said Intermountain Children’s Home is
located in Helena and has residential group homes for children
needing inpatient psychiatric care. The department asked for
flexibility for medicaid match with Intermountain.

REP. WANZENRIED said this is one way they can keep people in
Montana, closer to their families, closer to situations they are
more familiar with.

Vote: Motion carried 17 - 1 with Rep. Kasten voting no.

Ms. Cohea said on page B-75 there is a reference to HB 427, the
deassumption bill which has passed out of this committee. If the
committee adopted an amendment to6 take the general fund out and
strike the language, the bottom line on the bill would be $1.3
million less general fund.

Motion/Vote: REP. GRADY moved to strike the language and the
amount, $1.3 million per year, page B-75. HB 427. Motion
carried 14 - 4 with Reps. Kadas, Menahan, Quilici and Wanzenried
voting no.

Ms. Cohea referred to page B-81, HB 427, that the action would be
the same, take the general fund out, increase the state special
revenue by a like amount and strike the language.

Motion/Vote: REP. GRADY moved to strike the language, take the
general fund out and increase the state special revenue by a like
amount. Page B-81, HB 427. Motion carried 14 - 4 with Reps.
Kadas, Menahan, Quilici and Wanzenried voting no.

CHAIRMAN ZOOK referred to Mr. Hudson saying during the last
regular session a bill was passed and he was given the bill to
carry. It dealt with parental contribution. How much money has
that bill generated for the department? Mr. Hudson said that is
being implemented now and the efforts to start doing that are

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 14 of 29

about a month old.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES

REP. COBB referred to page B-41, the Department of Social and
Rehabilitation Services. This department had a lot of major
issues, the largest being the medicaid growth. This is the
department where we eliminated state medical and GA benefits.

Page B-41 lists the number of FTE. Child support has been
contracting out the equivalent of 33 FTE. There was a question
whether they were contracted employees or not. The subcommittee
allowed them to become state employees. You either contract the
whole thing or make them all state employees. At the same time
there were 28 employees transferred from Family Services over to
SRS. These employees were supposed to be doing case management
for the disabled at the same time they were supposed to be
helping abused children. Now they are doing just case management
for the disabled.

Page B-42 lists the budget modifications. There will be motions
to take some of those out. Page B-44, Table 2 explains the
general fund growth. The growth rates are caused by federal
mandates, more people coming on to the system because of federal
mandates or eligibility as well as the cost of health care
rising. This will self-destruct the budget in a couple of years
if we continue at this growth rate.

Family Assistance is referenced on pages B-45, B-46 and B-47.
Page B-50 explains the Administrative and Support Services.

Page B-52 is the Child Support Enforcement. The legislature
approved 33 FTE in FY 1994 and 45 FTE in FY 1995. Basically, we
changed the contract employees into state employees because the
contract employees were doing the same work as the state
employees. There has been a study whether we should privatize
this entire department of SRS because of the growth rates. The
last study showed they are the best collectors and best
administers on AFDC Child Support in the nation. The only
concern is whether we want to give the kind of child support
collection authority we’re giving the state right now.

Page B-54 explains State Assumed County Administration.

Pages B-56, B-57, B-58, B-59 and B-60 reference the Medicaid
Services. REP. COBB introduced Nancy Ellery and Dr. Peter
Blouke.

REP. COBB discussed General Fund increases, Page B-58.

HB 309, carried by REP. KASTEN, for Medically Needy Cost Savings

will save some money but we will have to pay some cost.

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1983
Page 15 of 29

"Waiver inflation and 40 cases" is a waiver program for the
elderly. Because of inflation, for about $3500 of general fund,
the federal government pays the other 2/3, you can keep those who
are eligible for nursing homes in their own homes. There are
approximately 499 people on this program with a waiting list of
200. Last session the legislature approved to expand it to 40
cases in eastern Montana. Inflation costs went up and the money
had to be used to take care of existing cases.

Net changes in federal funds are shown on page B-59.

Page B-61, Audit and Program Compliance Division had no
differences. The FTE were given back.

Page B-62 is the Office of Management Analysis. This is the
computer system of the state.

Pages B-64 and B-65 reference the Vocational Rehabilitation
Program.

Page B-66 is the Disability Determination Program.
Page B-67 is the Visual Services Program.

Pages B-68 and B-69 reference the Developmental Disability
Program. There are several issues here, one is a 3% provider
rate increase.

Page B-70 explains the Developmental Disabilities Advisory
Council.

REP. MENAHAN asked REP. COBB if he is going to pick up the people
at Galen in this budget? REP. COBB said we will have to pick
them up here. REP. MENAHAN said some of the people will be
continued in the Institutions budget and others are going to be
placed under this so we don’'t have the right numbers yet. Ms.
Steinbeck referred to page B-58 and said this estimate came from
a survey of clients done in December by the Department of
Institutions.

REP. PETERSON asked about the numbers on page B-58, the general
fund of $175,167 and federal of $429,274. Are those just
estimates? REP. COBB said those are good estimates but the
budgets are inter-related. Ms. Cohea said the figures are
$350,477 general fund and $855,405 federal matching.

Motion/Vote: REP. COBB moved to put in the gemneral funds of
$175,167 FY 1994 and $178,310 FY 1995 plus the federal match to
take care of 32 individuals residing at Galen who would require
nursing home care somewhere else. Page B-58. Motion carried
unanimously.

The committee adjourned for lunch and reconvened at 1:10 P.M.

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEEF
March 11, 1993
Page 16 of 29

Motion/Vote: REP. COBB moved to strike the language, health and
Family Services, Page B-41l. Motion carried unanimously.

Motion: REP. COBB moved the amendment, page 2 of EXHIBIT 12, to
establish the payment level for the state general assistance
program at 32 percent of the fiscal 1993 poverty level. This
level would reduce the GA grant for a single individual from
$210.41 to $163.33.

Digcussion: REP. KADAS asked what this does for the AFDC payment
level? REP. COBB said that is a separate issue. REP. KADAS said
he thought GA was eliminated in the state assumption bill. How
can we reduce something that is eliminated? Ms. Steinbeck said
if HB 427 does not pass, general assistance is still on the books
and we will need GA budget spending authority. REP. KADAS said
all the other motions that REP. GRADY has been making, assume the
passage of all these bills, this one included. Why are you
putting in a backup? REP. COBB said we still have to set AFDC
and GA rates. Peter Blouke, Director said, under the scenario
that we were requested to provide your staff, in terms of
adjusting HB 2 to reflect the changes to the state assumption, in
fact general assistance would end July 1. There are also
amendments to HB 427 that would set the general assistance
poverty level beginning May 1 at 32% of the poverty level until
July 1 and there would be a savings during the current fiscal
year under that scenario.

Vote: Motion carried 12 - 6 with Reps. John Johnson, Kadas,
Menahan, Nelson, Quilici and Wanzenried voting no.

Motion: REP. COBB moved the amendment on page 3, EXHIBIT 12, to
implement an initiative in the Racicot budget to count the value
of governmental rent or housing subsidy (up to a maximum of $50)
against the monthly AFDC benefit payment.

Discussion: REP. QUILICI asked if food stamps and any other
benefits add toward this? Dr. Blouke said the way the
eligibility and income determinants are calculated, once we
charge the $50 against the AFDC client, their food stamp benefits
would go up by $17 and there would be an adjustment in their rent
subsidy by $60 so the actual net loss to the AFDC client would be
$17.

REP. KADAS asked REP. COBB what else he has in store for AFDC
people? He would like to get a sense of the cumulative impact.
REP. COBB said if this passes, he is capping the AFDC grants in
1995 at the same level as 1994. If the caseloads increase, then
they will have to reduce the grant proportionately. If caseloads
don’t increase, they can keep the same amount. If all these
fail, he will have to make a motion to cap the payments where
they are. REP. KADAS asked if REP. COBB will be changing the
percent of poverty rates or will he make it flexible and tie that
to the program already available? REP. COBB said that is
correct. :

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 17 of 29

Vote: Motion carried 14 - 4 with Reps. John Johnson, Menahan,
Quilici and Wanzenried voting no.

Motion: REP. COBB moved to freeze AFDC payments as they are now.

Discussion: Dr. Blouke said if the payment level is frozen into
the 1994-1995 biennium, in fiscal year 1994 the payment would be
$390 for a family of three which equates to 39.27% of the poverty
index and because the federal poverty index is inflated, at a
frozen payment level of $390, the percent of poverty would drop
to 38.12%.

REP. KADAS said the way LFA current level works in this
circumstance is the flat dollar amount, $390 is used, not
percentage of poverty. Ms. Steinbeck said that is correct.
REP. COBB said it will not show up as a savings in this budget,
but the subcommittee thought it should be made clear.

REP. KADAS said there is a federal requirement on the floor on
the percentage. How does that work. Dr. Blouke said actually
the floor is not on percentage. The floor is the AFDC payment
that was made by the state in August, 1987. During that same
period, medicaid increased the eligibility for certain services
and Congress was afraid that states would simply reduce AFDC
payments to cover the general fund cost of the increased medicaid
payments. So to prevent states from doing that, they said you
had to maintain AFDC payments at least at the same level as was
paid in August, 1987. That amount was $359 a month for a family
of three. _

Vote: Motion carried 11 - 7 with Reps. John Johnson, Kadas,
Menahan, Nelson, Peck, Quilici and Wanzenried voting no.

Motion: REP. WANZENRIED moved an amendment on page 8, EXHIBIT 12
to remove the provider rate increase for contracts with JOBS and
Project Work providers in the Assistance Payments program and
reduces the provider rate increases in the Vocatiomnal,
Rehabilitation, Developmental Disabilities, and Visual Services
programs from 3% to 2.5%.

Discussion: Dr. Blouke said there are wide varieties of
different sorts of providers the department contracts with.
Predominantly providers are with non-profit corporations, a lot
of the DD group homes, sheltered workshops, day-care services and
occasionally vocational rehabilitation.

Motion REP. WANZENRIED made a substitute motion to segregate the
Developmental Disabilities program from the previous motionm.
Page 8, EXHIBIT 12.

Discussion: REP. ROYAL JOHNSON asked how many dollars difference

that makes? REP. COBB said not very much because most of it is
in DD.

93031IAP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 18 of 29

Vote: Motion carried 16 - 2 with Reps. DeBruycker and Royal
Johnson voting no.

Motion/Vote: REP. COBB moved to reduce the provider rate
increase for contracts from 3% to 2.5% except the Developmental
Disabilities, page 8, Exhibit 12. Motion carried 15 - 3 with
Reps. John Johnson, Menahan and Wanzenried voting no.

Motion/Vote: REP. COBB moved amendment to reduce the DD program
from 3% to 2.5%, page 8, Exhibit 12. Motion carried 10 - 8 with
Reps. Bardanouve, Fisher, John Johnson, Kadas, Menahan, Nelson,
Quilici and Wanzenried voting no.

Motion: REP. COBB moved to reinstate 14.75 FTE in non-assumed
county welfare programs. Page 9, EXHIBIT 12.

Discussion: REP. KADAS asked if there is any general fund
involved in this? REP. COBB said no because the assumed counties
had the general fund and non-assumed use their own county money.
REP. KADAS asked if this will force non-assumed counties to fund
positions they may not want to fund or is it still their choice?
REP. COBB said it is basically still their choice. They can
negotiate with the department.

Vote: Motion carried 15 - 3 with Reps. Bardanouve, Menahan and
Wanzenried voting no.

Motion/Vote:; REP. COBB moved the amendment on Page 11, EXHIBIT
12. The department shall conduct a review of child support
privatization projects in other states and report the results to
the 54th legislature. Motion carried 16 - 2 with Reps.
Bardanouve and Quilici voting no.

Motion/Vote: REP. COBB moved an amendment, page 13, EXHIBIT 12,
that requires that the Child Support Enforcement Division collect
at least $1.15 for every $1 it spends. Motion carried 14 - 4
with Reps. Kadas, Menahan, Quilici and Wanzenried voting no.

Motion/Vote: REP. COBB moved an amendment to add federal
matching funds for general fund benefits in the Department of
Family Services that may be medicaid eligible, page 15, EXHIBIT
12. Motion carried unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. COBB moved an amendment to insert "Expanded
waiver services funded in item 6h should be used to expand waiver
services in eastern Montana. The expansion may occur in the
following counties: Blaine, Big Horn, Carter, Custer, Daniels,
Dawson, Fallon, Garfield, Golden Valley, McCone, Musselshell,
Petroleum, Phillips, Powder River, Prairie, Richland, Roosevelt,
Rosebud, Sheridan, Valley, Wheatland, Wibaux and where clients
and services are available." Page 18, EXHIBIT 12. Motion
carried 14 - 4 with Reps. DeBruycker, Kadas, Menahan and
Wanzenried voting no.

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 19 of 29

Motion/Vote: REP. COBB moved an amendment, if HB 427 passes,
that the Department of SRS do a $100,000 a year pilot project for
help in work and training in a county. Motion carried 15 - 3
with Reps. Royal Johnson, Peck and Wanzenried voting no. :

Motion: REP. COBB moved an amendment to prevent the department
from transferring and/or expending funds appropriated for
benefits in personal services, operating, or equipment
expenditure categories. Page 26, EXHIBIT 12.

Discussion: Dr. Blouke said the department is opposed to this
because they would like the flexibility. There are instances
that have occurred in previous biennia where if they had some
flexibility in moving a small amount of benefit funds up into
contracted services they could contract and actually reduce the
overall benefit costs. This was discussed in the subcommittee
and there was support for giving the department this sort of
flexibility, for example, the hospitals. REP. COBB said the
reason he wants this in now is because the administration wants
to come back to say specifically how much money can be moved. He
is concerned that after the legislature leaves, if there are
supposed to be cuts, that the department will move all the
benefit money up in there. There won’t be any cost savings and
this is a huge budget.

CHAIRMAN ZOOK asked Dr. Blouke if he would be unable to give a
figure now? Dr. Blouke said right off the top of his head it
would be difficult. It wouldn’'t be a large amount, 2% or 3%.
They aren’t talking about a lot of money, but would like to have
some flexibility. These are going to be extremely tight budgets.
He would hope the department would not simply move benefits up to
cover reductions in areas this legislature has made.

Vote: Motion failed on a tie vote.

Motion: REP. COBB moved amendments, pages 20, 21, 22
of EXHIBIT 12 to reduce expenditures for medicaid benefits by $11
million.

REP. COBB explained EXHIBIT 13 to allow the department to have
this growth rate of over 15% but not to grow at 21%. The
projections are that if they just left the budget as is and let
it grow it would be another $7 million over the biennium total of
general fund growth. He is moving to cap this growth rate, not
cut it. He handed out and explained EXHIBIT 14.

REP. KADAS referred to EXHIBIT 14, the actual growth between 1991
and 1992 looks like it went from $13 million to about $16.5
million. Is that accurate? Dr. Blouke said that is fairly
close. REP. KADAS said that is an increase of $3.5 million. He
asked Dr. Blouke to give him an idea of what the components of
the growth are of that $3.5 million. Dr. Blouke said what is
driving that growth is the increase in caseloads. It is
approximately 1/3 caseload growth, 1/3 increases in general

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 20 of 29

health care and 1/3 in federal mandates. REP. KADAS said this
graph uses that 21% and extrapolates it for 10 years. Do you
think those three components will continue to grow at 21% each?
Dr. Blouke said he does not have a specific answer and all he can
give is his impression based on what has happened over the last 5
or 6 years. It has been at that very steady rate of growth. He
believes there are things they can do to address some of these
issues. It is his opinion they won’t see that many federal
mandates during the next few years. REP. KADAS asked Dr. Blouke
what he thinks of this amendment. Dr. Blouke said this is the
largest of all budget cuts. It is not an $11 million or $18
million cut, it is a $64 million reduction and to make that sort
of reduction in their budget means they will have to eliminate
every single optional service, such as eye glasses, dentures,
dental, wheel chairs, prescription drugs, all speech therapy,

all the services provided to mental health centers and all the
mental health social workers. A fairly large cut would have to
be taken out of the hospital and nursing home budgets.

REP. COBB said his intention is for better management. Groups of
hospitals show the biggest growth rates and until someone puts
pressure on them, they will continue.

REP. ROYAL JOHNSON asked Dave Lewis, Director, Office of Budget
and Program Planning for his reaction of this particular
amendment. Mr. Lewis said he shares REP. COBB’s frustration but
we can’t wish medicaid away. We have a federal program and we
have an entitlement program and we are part of that program. We
do not want the department to come back for supplementals. If
there is any way to do it, we are hoping to revert $11 million at
the end of the two year period. REP. JOHNSON asked Mr. Lewis how
close is he to REP. COBB’s frustrations as far as the numbers are
concerned? Is this a proper way to approach it and if so, at
what level would he approach it? Mr. Lewis said Dr. Blouke
informed the subcommittee a month ago that were was going to be a
request submitted for an additiomal $7.3 million of general fund
to take care of the growth rate that was adjusted as of the
February reports. After discussion with him the last few weeks,
Dr. Blouke is willing to accept the challenge not to have the
additional $7.3 million put in his budget. He will try to hold
the budget down by doing all the kinds of things that REP. COBB
is talking about.

CHAIRMAN ZOOK said we have a problem too. We have a request from
the department, February 26, for an additional $7.3 million for
the 1995 biennium for primary care. This has not been calculated
into the budget yet. Mr. Lewis said he and Dr. Blouke have
talked since that time and the intent at that time was to make
- sure the subcommittee knew that if they took the projections
based on the reports the department had through February they
would be looking at an additional $7 million. Given the budget
concerns, given the efforts that the department and the
subcommittee have made to make the budget balance, they will live

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 21 of 29

within the budget without the $7.3 million.

REP. WISEMAN said this is not a problem peculiar to Montana.
This same conversation is probably going on in fifty states.

- What has been done at past governors’ conferences in trying to
get something done? Is there any problem in states getting
together and doing it on their own? Dr. Blouke said there has
been a lot of activity by the National Governors’ Association.
One of the federal regulations that is driving a lot of these
costs is what is known as the Boren amendment. Unanimously, the
National Governors’ Association requested that Congress repeal
the Boren amendment. There doesn’t seem to be any real strong
movement on part of Congress to do that, however.

REP. PETERSON said she sees a real desire of this committee and
especially of REP. COBB to send some kind of message. Dr. Blouke
said he has gotten the message loud and clear and thinks the
message is going out to all of the 6,000 different providers.

CHAIRMAN ZOOK asked REP. COBB if the committee was to adopt his
amendment, how can we square that with the language on B-14,
lines 17 - 19, Gray Bill, that says "the department may not
expand or reduce the scope, amount, or duration of benefits
provided to recipients under the medicaid primary care or nursing
care programs during the 1995 biennium unless Title XIX of the
federal Social Security Act is amended to require expansion or
reduction of benefits as a condition of the state receiving
federal financial participation." REP. COBB said no matter what
happens on the amendments, the language has to be taken out.

REP. KADAS asked Dr. Blouke for the total dollars we spent on
medicaid and break it into categories where we spent it. Dr.
Blouke said in response, the expenditures for medicaid during FY
1992 were $14.14 million, or 6% of all medicaid expenditures, for
psychiatric hospitals; $25.5 million, or 10%, went to physicians;
$15.9 million, or 6%, went to the state institutions; other
services were $24.6 million, or 10%; other practitioners, which
include mental health professionals were $4 million, or 3% of the
total budget; nursing homes were $67 million or about 27% of the
total budget; pharmacy and drugs were $17.7 million or about 7%;
the medicaid waiver services were $5.7 million or 2%; dental
services were $4.12 million or 2%; outpatient hospital services
were $15.4 million or 6%; and inpatient hospitalization was $51.7
million or 21%.

REP. KADAS referred REP. COBB to the two largest, nursing homes
and hospitals, and asked what kinds of things can happen among
those providers? REP. COBB said the growth rates are in the
hospitals and charges will have to be lowered and tests will have
to be reduced. Several states have done provider rate taxes but
this state does not want to do that.

Vote: Motion failed 5 - 13 with Reps. Grady, Bardanouve,
DeBruycker, Fisher, John Johnson, Royal Johnson, Kadas, Menahan,

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 22 of 29

Nelson, Quilici, Wanzenried, Wiseman and Zook voting no.

Motion/Vote: REP. COBB moved the figure to $9 million from $11
million and adjust the figures accordingly to cap the primary
care growth. Motion failed 6 - 12 with Reps. Grady, DeBruycker,
FPisher, John Johnson, Royal Johnson, Kadas, Kasten, Menahan,
Quilici, Wanzenried, Wiseman and Zook voting no.

Motion/Vote: REP. COBB moved to reduce the figure to $5 million
from $11 million with no supplemental. Motion failed 6 - 12 with
Reps. Grady, DeBruycker, Fisher, John Johnson, Royal Johnson,
Kadas, Kasten, Menahan, Quilici, Wanzenried, Wiseman and Zook
voting no.

Motion/Vote: REP. COBB moved to reduce the figure to $2 million
from $11 million. Motion failed 6 - 12 with Reps. Grady,
DeBruycker, Fisher, John Johnson, Royal Johnson, Kadas, Kasten,
Menahan, Quilici, Wanzenried, Wiseman and Zook voting no.

Motion/Vote:; REP. COBB moved to take out the language on page B-
14, lines 17 - 20 of the gray bill. 'Motion carried unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. COBB moved to take out the Welfare to Work
Waiver, page B-42, #4, $105,000 general funds each year. Motion
passed unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. COBB moved to take out State Medical Cost
Containment, page B-42, #12. Motion carried unanimously.

Motion: REP. COBB moved the $132,295, page B-3, line 22 of the
gray bill, will now read $264,600 for both years and he would
request the savings be taken out of the medicaid hospital general
fund and the federal funds. .

REP. ROYAL JOHNSON said the wording in the amendment right now
says we are going to add $132,295 each year for this program.
What total amount is this program currently? REP. COBB said
$170,000 each year. REP. ROYAL JOHNSON said now you are going to
make that $132,295 up to $264,600 per year. REP. COBB said that
is correct because the data we got back shows all the money it
saves so we might as well expand it and take the money out. We
are funding this program and taking the money out of the hospital
medicaid budget.

Ms. Cochea said last night the committee voted on this same item.
How the Gray Bill stood, B-3, line 23, is $132,295 per year. The
vote last night was to put those two together and make them a
biennial appropriation. As she interprets the motion now it
would negate that motion, you would be back to two annual
appropriations and the amount would be $264,590 per year.

REP. ROYAL JOHNSON said if we reconsider our actions and if we
add a substitute motion into that action and the substitute
motion fails, then we still have taken the action we took

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 23 of 29

yesterday.

REP. PETERSON said we started out with $170,000 a year in this
budget and now we are adding $264,590. The total budget per year
for the program should be $434,590. Lisa Smith, LFA said she is
correct. What needs to be pointed out is that the $170,000 is in
the current level of the MIAMI program in each year. In
subcommittee this modification was to expand the MIAMI program.
The modification that was requested was $264,590 each year. What
they received in subcommittee was $132,000 each year. Yesterday
one of the motions was to make each year of the expansion portion
'$264,000. That did not pass. The next motion was to bring it
all back to 1994.

REP. ROYAL JOHNSON said he supports what they did last night and

does not want to lose it or take that kind of risk. If they make
a substitute motion and it fails, then the MIAMI project is taken
back to where it was a year ago, $170,000 each year, it certainly
is not what the subcommittee intended to do.

REP. WISEMAN said he recommends they leave last night’s action
alone, $264,000 the first year and then let this motion be for
$264,000 the second year.

REP. COBB withdrew his motion.

Motion: REP. COBB moved to add $264,590 the second year of the
biennium and strike the biennium language that was in there.

REP. KASTEN said we went into this session with the level of the
MIAMI budget being $170,000 a year. That was to take care of
western Montana. Then they said they wanted to expand into
eastern Montana. Now they want to double the amount we gave them
again, bringing their budget to somewhere around $870,000 and
then does REP. COBB want to put the savings also into their
budget?

REP. COBB said no. The savings will be made to primary care and
primary care will be reduced approximately $600,000 of general
fund. They will expend $264,590 a year to general fund savings.

REP. KASTEN said they have the amount the subcommittee gave them
in addition to the $340,000 a year which about doubles their
budget and will oppose this motion.

REP. WANZENRIED said the most important point here is while the
program is being extended into Montana, we all, as taxpayers will
benefit. If there are any savings at all, the results are the
kinds of services of the providers. The savings alone this
biennium will be almost $450,000 in general fund.

Vote: Motion carried 13 - 4 with Reps. Royal Johnson, Kasten,
Peck and Peterson voting no. Rep. Bardanouve passed.

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 24 of 29

Ms. Cohea said there are two sets of language on page B-46. The
first, the second paragraph down, deals with HB 614, REP.
BOHARSKI’Ss bill concerning enhancing child support collection and
that language says that the general fund in an item would be
reduced if the bill passed. That bill did not pass second
reading prior to transmittal so at this point it would be
appropriate to strike the language.

Motion/Vote: REP. GRADY moved to strike the language on page B-
46, second paragraph. Motion carried unanimously.

Ms. Cohea said on pages B-46, 50, 54 and 59 there is contingency
language relating to HB 427. She referred to the sheet prepared
by SRS, EXHIBIT 15. HB 427 is REP. COBB’s bill on deassumption.
In HB 2 right now, there are numerous references to HB 427 saying
that general fund will be removed if that bill is passed. The
contingency numbers in the bill are based upon the bill as it was
introduced. The committee adopted extensive amendments to that
bill that changed the fiscal impact of it. REP. COBB plans to
offer further amendments when it is on the House floor. So SRS
has proposed that the contingency language, and the money that is
pulled out of HB 2, be based on those amendments that will be
offered on the floor and that is what is represented here. The
contingency language then would deal with $10.4 million of
general fund that would be removed from the bill in the area
shown. She also alerted the committee that this morning they
made a vote to strike the contingency language dealing with HB
427 in Family Services. Family Services was an error. They were
dealing with the introduced version of the bill. Those savings
will no longer result so if the committee does adopt this, the
second motion then would be, go back to Family Services, reverse
that and then the affect of the committee’s motions would be to
reflect HB 427 in the form that REP. COBB will propose amendments
on the floor.

Dr. Blouke said the anticipated total savings would be
$11,248,532 over the biennium from the revised deassumption
proposal. Ms. Cohea said for 1994 and 1995 the numbers are
$10.67 million. The additional savings is in FY 1993 and that is
not reflected here because the bill the committee is dealing with
is only 1994 and 1995; $5.31 million savings in 1994 and $5.369
million savings in 1995 and those would be taken out if the
motion passes in this bill, then in the supplemental bill SRS
will offer an amendment to reduce the 1993 costs.

REP. PETERSON asked Ms. Cohea, when she is referring to the
supplemental that shows the 1993 reduction, is that because it
starts in July? Ms. Cohea said as she understands REP. COBB’s
proposed amendments, effective immediate on passage of the bill,
there would be a reduction in the state medical program so some
savings would be realized in FY 1993 and that’s the difference
between the numbers.

Motion/Vote: REP. GRADY moved to strike the language in the

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 25 of 29

amount HB 2 takes out of the general fund at the present time to
result in more savings shown in the bill that will be realized
when HB 427 is passed. Motion carried 11 - 7 with Reps.
Bardanouve, John Johnson, Kadas, Menahan, Peck, Quilici and
Wanzenried voting no.

Motion: REP. GRADY moved 1 - 11, EXHIBIT 16 and all the
proprietary funds, federal funds and state special, not general
fund, to allow for contract services, but no FTE.

REP. COBB asked, by going through the administration, is this for
contracted services or do they have to be in an operating budget
plan amendment to have the FTE? Mr. Lewis apologized because he
did not hear all of the question but believes it concerns the
Department of Health amendment that was discussed this morning
and the question of items 1 - 11. Money would be put into
contracted services and the department wanted to make sure the
committee understands it will make every effort to contract with
the local health departments. That is the intent of the dollars.

REP. COBB said his question was on items 1 - 5, EXHIBIT 16,
proprietary accounts. Mr. Lewis said the department can fund
contracted services from the proprietary accounts. There is not
a restriction in statute. What they have to do is make sure they
comply with Fair Labor Standards Act requirements.

REP. KASTEN asked if they could ask for a report so they would
know how the money was spent. Mr. Lewis said the Office of
Program Planning would be happy to report to the finance
committee or any body this committee might wish on a periodic
basis as to where the money went and how much was contracted to
the local health departments.

REP. COBB asked REP. GRADY if his motion will pull the general
fund out of #6? REP. GRADY said yes.

REP. COBB said the subcommittee voted to leave the FTE out.

Vote: Motion carried 11 - 6 with Reps. Bergsagel, Cobb, John
Johnson, Kadas, Peck and Wanzenried voting no.

Ms. Cohea said the committee could consider they had adopted this
language, EXHIBIT 17, but when REP. GRADY made his motion on
personal service reduction efficiencies there was language
associated with that. The committee instructed her to put it in
a form that would be as they sighted the bill. This takes the
language that you have already voted on and approved and just
puts it in the format. The first section would be in the
boilerplate and it would make clear that in each agency there
will be a line that will be titled "personal service reduction
efficiencies." It will show as a positive in the bill. This
language makes clear that it is, in fact, a negative and reduces
the agency’s appropriation. The language says that the agency
has the flexibility to decide which programs that reduction will

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 26 of 29

be taken with the approval of the approving authority. The
approving authority for the executive branch is the Office of
Budget and Program Planning for the legislative agencies it’s
their committees, for the Judiciary it’s the court and for the
Commissioner’s Office it’s the Board of Regents.

The second item deals with the legislative, judicial agencies and
the Office of the Commissioner of Higher Education. The
committee said that in order to deal with the constitutional
problems of having the executive decide how much money to give to
the other branches, the committee adopted a motion. This
language provides the criteria under which funds may be spent.

The last part of this language would be put in the Department of
Administration’s section. On page 2 of the pink sheet, the
contingency funds for the executive branch are shown under
administration, $1.3 million positive appropriation general fund,
$4.3 million other fund. This language provides a procedure for
agencies to apply for the money, the documents they must provide,
provides a time frame for the Governor responding, and requires
that the Department of Administration make periodic reports to
the Finance Committee concerning expenditure of the funds.

Motion/Vote: REP. GRADY moved the boilerplate language, personal
service reduction efficiencies, EXHIBIT 17. Motion carried
unanimously.

Mr. Lewis said his office has two boilerplate issues that he has
discussed with the fiscal analyst and she supports as well. The
first one, New Section 8 refers to reduction allocations.
Basically, when the committee did the reductions, they did
general funds and other funds yesterday. What his office wanted
was the ability for the agencies, in the other funds area, to
allocate the reductions between the various other state treasury
funds. The same language was included in the motion just passed
as far as the overall boilerplate. Ms. Cohea said actually that
would not be but she could certainly bring the language in. Mr.
Lewis said he would have to include the amendment of the three
previous boilerplates as well. The Section 8 amendment says that
within the other fund reductions for agencies, they can allocate
those reductions among the various treasury funds. They will
also prepare the same amendment that was put forth by the fiscal
analyst.

Motion/Vote: REP. GRADY moved the amendment, EXHIBIT 18,
boilerplate, New Section 8. Motion carried unanimously.

Ms. Cohea said to clarify the additional language that Mr. Lewis
referenced that would be added in the Department of
Administration, would be in the first paragraph, before the last
sentence, and would say "in allocating the personal service
contingency funds, the department may adjust amounts among fund
types, excluding general fund, which may not be adjusted."

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 27 of 29

Mr. Lewis handed around an amendment, EXHIBIT 19, Section 7,
Portfolio appropriations. This was a discussion ongoing in the
last biennium and was part of some of the language REP. COBB had
put in with his subcommittee, and then taken out. Basically,
this says if the legislature has line-itemed an appropriation and
has restricted the appropriation, that restriction stays in
place. If there has been no restriction, to simplify the
accounting and appropriation control process, then they can
combine the unrestricted appropriation.

Motion: REP. GRADY moved the boilerplate, New Section 7,
Portfolio appropriations. EXHIBIT 19.

Discusgsion: REP. PETERSON asked if she could find what she is
looking for in budgets, if these things are rolled up? Mr. Lewis
said yes, the expenditure reports will still be kept to the
detailed level.

REP. COBB said the reason he took the language out is SRS and
Family Services had a lot of money moved around in existing
programs and he wants to make sure it doesn’t move back. Some
major policy changes were made. Mr. Lewis said this applies to
just appropriations within a program. This does not allow him to
lump appropriations between programs. Ms. Cohea said she had
discussed the reduction allocations with Mr. Lewis and those were
the ones they had said that because the funding was done, not
program by program, but through a mathematical calculation that a
fund-type amalgamation was probably appropriate. On the
portfolio appropriations, this is a purely legislative policy
issue, entirely up to the legislature to decide.

REP. PECK said he would like to express concern about this. It
may ease operations somewhat but we lose something when we start
rolling up a program in that manner. He can’'t see where it takes
that much time to put it on a computer.

Vote: Motion failed on a tie vote.

Motion/Vote: REP. QUILICI moved the boilerplate language, New
Section 7, EXHIBIT 21. Motion carried umnanimously.

Mr. Lewis said the last sentence in the amendment that went down,
the portfolio appropriations, defined a program and he forgot to
mention that because he was certain it would be accepted. The
last sentence is quite important because apparently under the new
statute that defines how the governor reduces appropriations in
cases of a shortfall in revenue, it says that you have to do it
by program and we need this definition of program in the
boilerplate, in case we should ever have to reduce
appropriations. Ms. Cohea said it would be "As used in [this
act], a program is consistent with the management and
accountability structure established on the statewide budgeting
and accounting system and is identified as a major subdivision of
an agency ordinal numbered with an arabic number."

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 28 of 29

Motion/Vote REP. BARDANOUVE moved the last sentence, EXHIBIT 19,
NEW SECTION, Section 7 (as quoted above). Motion carried
unanimously.

Motion: REP. GRADY moved to strike everything after the enacting
clause.

Discussion: Ms. Cohea said the bill, as introduced, reflects the
Stephens’ executive budget. Rather than having all the lines
through it, reflecting your actions, historically what this
committee has done is strike everything after the enacting clause
and substitute what you have recommended. When members see it on
the floor it is a clean bill without strike-throughs.

Vote: Motion carried unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. GRADY moved to insert language in the Gray
Bill as amended by the House Appropriation Committee. Motion
carried unanimously.

Ms. Cohea referred to the overview on page 5 of the Narrative.

As HB 2 stood when it came into this committee, it was $27.5
million over the target. Also shown there are all the other
actions through Friday of last week. At that point the House was
$23.4 million over the target. What you have done to date in HB
2, is cut $31.4 million. As you will note on the pink sheet,
through noon today you had cut $15.1 million. An additional $1.6
million was cut this afternoon. Then you adopted REP. GRADY’s
motion to pull $14.8 million of general fund out of the bill that
was contingent on HB 427. As you discussed earlier, that
reflected HB 427 as introduced. Administration now estimates
that bill as it stands, amended by REP. COBB, actually only saves
about $10.7 million in the biennium. The actual numbers now in
HB 2 will reflect the $14.8 million out. With the $31.4 million
of cuts you have made, you have in fact cut approximately $8
million below the target.

REP. COBB asked for an explanation of the "$8 million below the
target." Ms. Cohea said $23.4 million was needed to cut when the
committee came in. You have cut $31.4 million so you have cut $8
million more than the target.

Motion/Vote: REP. COBB moved to close Section B. Human Services.
Motion carried unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. GRADY moved HB 2 DO PASS AS AMENDED. Motion
carried 14 - 4 with Reps. Bergsagel, Cobb, Menahan and Quilici
voting no.

Ms. Cohea said the committee acted on HB 46 yesterday and adopted
REP. BERGSAGEL’s amendments which were then put on top of the
amendments that REP. GRADY’s committee had adopted. When the
amendments were turned into the legislative council, they said

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
March 11, 1993
Page 29 of 29

REP. BERGSAGEL’s amendments required the department to adopt
administrative rules and under current law you need a statement
of intent. You have actually adopted #1 and #2 and now you need
to adopt amendment #3.

Motion/Vote: REP. ROYAL JOHNSON moved the adoption of amendment
to HB 46, EXHIBIT 21. Motion carried 16 - 2 with Reps. John
Johnson and Kasten voting no.

ADJOURNMENT
Adjournment: 7:30 P.M.
. ) /L/ ( L
(i/////;REP. ?9M”ZOO , Chairman
77 rcx iifig /Kéijéi__QJV

MARA LO}J SCHMITZ, Secretdry

TZ/mls

930311AP.HM1



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROPRIATIONS coMMITTER
ROLL CALL : | DATE ?/(2///?'3i
: / 7 =
NAME ' PRESENT | ABSENT | EXCUSED l

Rep, Fp GRrapy, V. CHAIR
Rep, FrRANCIS BARDANOUVE
Rep, ERNEST BERGSAGEL
Rep., Joun CoBB

Rep. RoceR DEBRUYKER
Rep. Marg. FISHER

REp. JoHNn JOHNSON
Rep. RovAL JOHNSON
Rep, Mike KapAs

Rep. DETTY Lou KASTEN
REp. WM. “RED MENEHAN
| Rep. linpa MEL SON

Rep, Rav Peck _
Rep. Mary Lou PETERSON
Rep, Joe QuiLict

Rep, Dave YANZENREID
Rep' B1i1 WISEMAN

Rep, Tom 7ook, CHAIR

AN AR A NN




EQUSZ Cr RIFRISZINTATIVEIS

ADDDAPND TATINMC CCOMMZTITTEZ

ROLL CALL VoTE

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 - NUMBER /
MOTTION: Rep. Royal Johnson moved to open Section FE_Education.

Motion carried unanimously.

NAME - s _ -

" Ree, Ep GRADY, V, CHAIR T | x
REp. Francis BarRDANOUVE | %
Oco, FanpsT RERGsAGE! l Y |
Den ~tﬂ.¢Lrﬂﬂﬁ I X
Reo, RoGER NEBRUYKER | x
Re2, MArRJ, FIsHER X
Rep. JoHN JoHNSON X
REp. Roval JoHNSON %
Rep. Mike KaDAs X
Rep . RetTv | oy KASTEN X
Den' W Dzn Moyain !
Ree. | 1nma YE1 son X
REP, Ray Pecy X
Reo  Mapv | ot PeTenenn X
Ree, Joe Quriics X
Nep. DAve MaAN7ENREID X
Q:o? Ritt Miceman
Ré?} TéM Zan;Aquro

18 0




Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Gray Reading Copy

Requested by Representative Royal Johnson
For the Committee on Appropriations

Prepared by Taryn Purdy

1. Page E-11, line 1.
Strike: "18,598,286 18,598,286"
Insert: "22,052,811 22,052,811"
2. Page E-11, line 13.
Strike: "17,867,942 17,867,942"
Insert: "19,922,177 19,922,177"
3. Page E-11, line 23.
Strike: "2,910,450 2,910,450"
Insert: "3,142,449 3,142,449"
4. Page E-12, line 14.
Strike: "5,083,994 5,083,994"
Insert: "5,179,754 5,179,754"
5. Page E-13, line 1.
Strike: "2,505,113 2,505,113"
Insert: "2,650,914 2,650,914"
6. Page E-13, line 13.
Strike: "1,463,291 1,463,291"
Insert: "1,522,544 1,522,544"

7. Page E-14, following line 9.
Insert: "Tuition revenue (included within the "other" column) to each of the six university system

units includes revenue anticipated based upon the following:

‘March 10, 1993

(1) fiscal 1993 student enrollment;

(2) fiscal 1993 mix of resident and nonresident enrollment;

(3) nonresident summer fuition at a rate commensurate with the remainder of the academic

year;

(4) graduate student tuition costs at 150% of undergraduate tuition costs;

(5) resident and western undergraduate exchange (WUE) incidental fees at 102% of fiscal

1993 fees; and

(6) nonresident incidental fees at 100% of the fiscal 1994 per-student educational cost.

Total revenue received from resident, nonresident, and WUE incidental fees that exceeds the
following amounts at each of the six university system units in each fiscal year is appropriated
to the office of the commissioner of higher education for distribution by the board of regents to
the six university system units and must result in a general fund reversion of a like amount, in

accordance with 17-2-108(2).

hb000207.a16



- Unit

MSU

UM
EMC
NMC
WMCUM
MCMST

- Fiscal 1994 -
Resident Nonres./WUE
$11,421,436 $6,743,329
11,561,087 8,301,900
4,136,448 530,592
2,101,462 236,635
1,187,795 192,970
2,078,080 787,478

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst

- Fiscal 1995-
Noares./WUE

Resident

$11,421,436
11,561,087

4,136,448 .

2,101,462
1,187,795
2,078,080

$6,743,329
8,301,900
530,592
236,635
192,970

787,478"

- 444-2986)

hb000207.a16



QOUSE CF RIZFREISEZITATIVES

13]

ADDDNARRTATINAMC ClMM4ITTED

ROLL CALL VOTE

2
DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMBER

MOTTION: Rep. Royal Johnson moved the chandges in Exhibit 1.

Motion carried unanimously.

NAME | | - | avz | wo
Rer. Ep BRADY, V, CaAlR | x
ReP, FRANCIS RARDANOUVE |
Oco . FamesT RERGsAGE! | x
an.“ laving S armem | | X
REo. RoRER DEBRUYKER I x
REp. MaRJ. FISHER X
Rep, JouN JoHNSON X
Rep. Rovar Jounson S
Rep, Mike Kapas x|
Rep, ReTtv oy KasTew X
Dgn\ M Don Mouainy X
Res. | Tnpa MELSON X
REp, Ray Pecyx X
Reo . Mapv 1Ayl Peteoenn X
Rep . JoE Ouriics X
Nep. Nave ManN7ENREIR X
Deo' Riiy Miceman X
—_Q-;E.Di Tom met.(.,. Cupto X
18 0




GBS 191 ¥ 188°G60EF 8V 60  0B0GSF 616 IE9Ch 20019  8OE68F CE
SE2'E6} PISTIO SOETT 906G EVe 763 962t 0808202
ESE'SH $0£'08 £80'€ 0 L19'2L 0 G6.'281'}
0eg'Lh S€2'2He ¥SH'61 996'€ SLL'612 8y Lt 29" 1012
9€0'992 6¥1'66C v29'61 616 955'v92 208'9g 8v'6EL'Y
v19'22€e'} SOP'26L'L  pIS'BEL  S0E'6L 962'.6'9 vv0'v22  £80°19S'L}
[28'\ve'T  vl8'6L9'v  8BE'LLL  ¥86'09 205'10S'y 28L'voL  oev'iEv'LL
L mm———— G661 [e0Sl] PUE $66L JBISI ——— ——————
[eiuspiou]  USpPU]  JSWWNS  LiQ pelD  [eluspiou] Japern  [euspuy]
3nMsnid NN "N snid Snid  juspIsaILON snid Juspisay
wniuuaig g66
anuaAsy uolling jejusplou
Sy €318V




EQUSZ CF RIZRESINTATIVIS

ADDDNRNTATINMC CCMMITTEZ

ROLL CALL VGTE

parz 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 " NUMBER 3

MOTION: Rep. Royal Johnson moved to close Section F.

Education. llotion carried unanimously.

NAME A ’ AYE | NO
Ree, ED GraDY, V. CHAIR | % |
REp. Francis BARDANOUVE | x| i
Oco, FenesT RERGsAcE! . | x|
D lerey Cane |_x
BEo, RoGeR DEBRUYKER x| |
Rec, MARJ, FISHER X
Rep. JoHN JoHNSON X
Rep. Rovai JOHNSON X |
Rep. Mike KaDAs X
Rep, Rerrv oy Kastew *
Dgn'Wu Don Mowainy :
Ree, | 1nna el son
Rep . Ray Pery X
Reo  Mapv | At PeTengnn X
Rep. .o Ourricr X
Nep, Nave MaN7ENREID X
Rco? Rrrs Mriceman
__Rgg Tnm sz'/‘./. (upate - X
18 0




ADDDARDTATTIAMC CoMMITTEZ

RCLL CALL VCTE

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2  NUMBER /
MOTTON : Rep.Cobb moved to strike language on page B-1,

first paragraph.

Motion carried 17 - 1

REP. ED GRADY, V, CHAIR - x| |

Rep., FrRaNcIs BARDANOUVE | x| :

Oco, FonesT BERGSAGE! | x

Den  laim Famm | x

e, ROGER DEBRUYKER x|

REe. MarRJ, FIsHER | x

Rep. Joun JoHnsON X

Rep. Roval Jounson ’ | X

Rep. Mike Kapas 3 x|

Rep. Retry lou Kastew X

DRl U Do Mewaiay 2

Ree, | 1npa MEL SON X

REP, Ray Peck X

Reo. Mapv lni Petensgon <

Rep, Joe Qu1iict X

Nep'’ Dave MANZENREID X

E;Efﬂuﬂ‘hqmum X
——SQP}erﬁ Znng; Cuptp X

17 1




Amendments to House Bill No. 2 Q’/"/& |
Gray Copy 5., /T
: A 3
. g <
Requested by Representative Cobb o
For House Appropriations Committee

2

 Prepared by Lisa Smith
March 8, 1993

1. Page B-1, line 8.

Strike: "559,696 546,685"
Insert: "278,696" general fund, fiscal 1994 "264,685" general fund, fiscal 1995
Strike: "1,244,316 1,283,127"

Insert: "1,525,316" state special revenue, fiscal 1994  "1,565,127" state special
revenue, fiscal 1995

LFA will adjust totals

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

This amendment eliminates general fund in the Chemistry Laboratory and the Public
Health Laboratory and replaces the general fund with fee funds (state special

revenue).

1 HB000203.A10



BECUSEZ CF REIZFRISZNTATIVES

ADDDAPRDTATTIAMC CoMMZTTEZE

ROLL CALL vCTT

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 ~ NUMBER I'd

MOTION: Rep. Cobb moved to adopt an amendment, Exhibit 2, page B-5

to eliminate general fund in the Chemistry Laboratory and the

Public Health Laboratofy and replace the general fund with fee funds

(state special revenue). llotion carried 12 - 6

Qeo, ROGER DEBRUYKER
Ree, MARJ, FISHER
Rep. JoHN JOHNSON : ' ~ X

Rep. Roval JoHNSON
Rep., Mike Kapas

X

Rep, Rerty Iny KasTeN X
. . _ -

X

NAME . f AY=E JO ]
“Rer. ED GRADY, V, CHAIR | x|
Rep. FRANCIS RARDANOUVE | x
Oco, FomesT RERGSAGE! ’ X
0zs e Lona } X
|

A
N

T
.Q;:Q mu Den Meyaran
T IRIECR T et AXR N

Rep. I 1apa ME1 son

REp, Ravy Peck X

Reo  Mapv | o Perenson ¢

REP., JoE Oyt et X
Nep. Dave ManZENREID

RFD? Riir M1ceman X

Oep’ Tow Zooy, (uate X

12 6




Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Gray Copy

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the House Appropriations Committee

Prepared by Lisa Smith
March 10, 1993

MOTION: .
Total personal services are reduced from $14,946,699 in fiscal 1994 and

$15,152,082 in fiscal 1995 to $14,167,960 in fiscal 1994 and $14,369,790 in
fiscal 1995 and contracted services is increased by a like amount. Ax.ly
amount of personal services over $14,167,960 in fiscal 1994 and $14,369,790 in
fiscal 1995 resulting from other committee action will be added to contracted
services and subtracted from personal services.

1. Page B-6.

Following: line 13

Insert: "It is intended that the personal services appropriation in [this act],
including legislative contract authority, not exceed $14,167,960 in fiscal 1994
and $14,369,790 in fiscal 1995./ The department may not increase personal
services appropriation authority ive these authorized amounts through

operating plan amendments.) —

The legislature has considered all federal funds that may become available
for personal services expenditures during fiscal 1994 and fiscal 1995 beyond
the amount appropriated in [this act] and intends that none be used for
personal services." '

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

This amendment establishes a maximum amount for personal services in House Bill
2, LCA, and budget amendments approved during the 1995 biennium and adopts that
maximum as legislative intent.

1 ‘ HB000220.A10



EQUSZ CF REZFRESEITATIVES

ADDDARD TATTINAMC CCoMMITTZIZ

ROLL CALL VvVOT=

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUM3BER
MOTION: Rep. Cobb moved to adopt amendment, Exhibit 3, to reduce

personal services from $14,946,699 in FY 1994 and §15,152,082 in

FY 1995 to $14,167,960 in FY 1994 and $14,369,790 in TY 1995 and

increase contracted services by a like amount. Motion carried 10 - '8

NANE | L . | avz | wo
" Ree, Ep GRADY, V, CHAIR B | | &
ReEp. FRANCIS RARDANOUVE . : f | x
. _FeneeT RERGSAGE ! X l
Dcm  larn Cann ' X -
Oe5, Roasr DEBRUYKER x|
Rec, MaRJ. FISHER X
Rep. JoHN JOHNSON X
Rep. Rovar Jounsow X
Rep, Mike KaDAS X
Rep. RerTv [oy KasTeN X
Deol M Do Moyaian -
RED:'iINnA MEL san. X
Rep, Ray Pecy z
Reo . Mapv | Al PeteEncenn
Rep. JoF Oupirgr X
Nep” Mave ManzenmeIn. X
RFD? Rirt WTQFMAM X
Bep’ Tom Zopy, Cuato X
10 8




ADDDARDTATINMC CoMMITTEZ

ROLL CALL VCTX=

DATE 3/11/93 ~ BILL NO. HB 2 NUMSER A

MOTION: Rep. Kadas made a substitute motion on the amendment

to take out the last sentence, Exhibit 2, "The nDepartment may_not

.increase personal services appropriation authority ahove these

authorized amounts through operatina plan amendments." Motion failed
W

NAME 8 - 10 ' L_AYE NO
RE?. ED GRADY, V., CHAIR .
REp, FRANCIS BARDANOUVE | %
Ocp, FomesT RERGsAcE! _ ’ ' X
Den  larimg Fane l : X
Den, RoGeR JEBRUYKER [ x| |
REc. MaRJ, FISHER | X
Rep. JouN JOHNSON X
Rep, Rovar JoHNSON X |
Rep. Mike KaDAS x|
Rep. Rerry oy KASTEN X
Rgn' My Dcn Moyaiay X
Rep, | nna MEL son z
REP, Rav Pecy
Reo . Mapyv | PeTenenn X
Rep. Joe Qutiics X
Nep. Nave Manzeneetn X -
Rpo? Rt Mreeman

|_Rep Tow Zony, Cuate X

8 10




EQUSE CF REIFREISENTATIVES

ADDNARD TATTAMS CcoMMTTmES

ROLL CALL VCT=E

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMBER V7

MOTION: - Rep. Cobb moved to adopt amendments 1 - 11, Exhibit 4

I NAME B . | avz | wo
- Rerp., Ep GraDY, V, CHAIR | |

Rep, FRANCIS BARDANOUVE

ii
F

Deo, FonesT RERGSAGE! l

DF‘H ) "‘L'h( Fﬂﬂﬂ - ) ’
AT PR ’ ‘ l

REo, ROGER JEBRUYKER
Ree, MarJ. FISHER ] l
REp, JouN JoHNSON '

Rep, Rovai Jounsow | |
Rep. Mike Kapas - ' | |

Rep. ReTrv |oy KasTEN

b Den Mowaiias
Reo, [ 1npa ME1 son

REp, Ray Pecx

Reo  Mapv | a1l PeTepcenn
REP. JoF Ouiricy

Pep Nave WANZENRE D

. .
Reo' Rrrt Miceman
| Bcp Tom Zooy, (uste




DATZE

EQUSE OF REIZRISZITATIVES

ADDPDARND TATTINAMC CCMMITTEZD

ROLL CALL VCTE

3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 - NUMBER

MOTION:

g,

Rep. Roval Johnson moved to reconsider action on

the previous amendment.

Motion carried 11 - 7

| NAME
[ Ree. ED GraDY, V, CHAIR | x|
REp, FRANCIS BARDANOUVE | x|
Deo . FanesT RERGSAGE! ' X
Dem  lpimy Coann ' X
o, ROGER DEBRUYKER x|
REc, MarRJ, FISHER X
REp. Joun JoHnsON X
Rep. Rovar Jounsown X
Rep. Mike KaDAs X
REP, Rerry | oy KaSTEN X
DER) M Don Movanay a
Reo. | rnna MEr soN X
REp, Ray Peryk
Reo_ Mapv | nn PeTepsnon %
Rep, .o Oyrirct X
Nep.’ Nave WANZENRETD X _
R:o? Ryt Miceman X
__gggl TéM Znnk;fruATD X
11 7




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AEED“ER|A||“NS COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMBER g

MOTION: Rep, Royal Johnson moved the amendment with the sentence

out, adooting Rep. Kadas' substitute motion..

Motion carried 11 - 7

[ Ree, Ep GrRaDY, V, CvAtR [, | |
REP., FRANCIS BARDANOUVE X
Rep, FRNEST BFRGSAGEI
Den loape Conn
RED, ROGER NEBRUYKER X
REP. MARJ. FISHER : X
REP. JoHN JOHNSON ' X
Rep, Roval JoHNSON X
Rep. Mike Kapas ' X
Rep. RerTy lou KASTEN X
Rep W RED MenAnAN- X
Rep, | 1npa MEI soN ' X
REP, Ray Peck
Ree, Mary lou PeETERSON ' X
Rep, Jor Aurticr
Nep. DAvE WANZENREID
Rep, Birl “M1sEMAN X
__&ggT_lgM Znng;fruATQ X
11 7




~AHIgT
Dar,
HB

Vs

Department of Health and Environmental Sciences
Recommended amendments to HB 2/gray

1
. W// // A~
1. Page B-1, following line 6
Insert: "b. Community Out Reach"”

"46,812" (Proprietary FY 94)
“46,812" (Proprietary FY 93)

i

Funding will be wused to improve communications and contact
between the DHES and county health departments. The
appropriations subcommittee has supported the DHES initiative to
better utilize and coordinate with the counties to provide
necessary health and environmental servicas, this position would
coordinate that effort.

2. Page B-1, following line 24
Insert: "i. Central Cashier”
"33, 181" (Proprietary FY 94)
“28,788" (Proprietary FY 93)

Due to significant increase 1in fees mandated by legislative
action the agency is unable to account for, and deposit fees in a
timely manner.

3. Page B-1, following line 24
Insert: "j. Data Processing"
"116,075" (Proprietary FY 94)
*"148,310" (Proprietary FY 995)

The significant increase in the agency funding and staffing over
the past several vyears has created a need for increased data
processing capabilities to meet federal and state mandates.

4. Page B—-1, following line 24
Insert: "k, Accounting"”
"191, 138" (Proprietary FY 94)
"142,774" (Proprietary FY 935)

The significant increase in the agency funding and staffing over
the past several years has created a need for additional fiscal
caoantrols, contract monitoring and auditing of providers.



7’y ?5
9. Page B-3, following line 9
Insert: "e. Construction Sludge"” tﬁl‘*~_&i-~.___-
"35,626" (Federal Spec FY 94)
"33,626" (Federal Spec FY 935)

Federal funds are available for the agency to develop a progranm
to deal with the wastewater sludge impact on the environment.

1@. Page B-3, following line 9
Insert: "f. Pollution Prevention"
"36,626" (Federal Spec FY 94)
*"33,626" (Federal Spec FY 995)

This modification will continue activities already underway that
reduces sources of pollution at Montana wastewater treatment
facilities

11, Page B-3, following line 9
Insert: "g. Stormwater Program"
"107,259" (Federal Spec FY 94)
"101,260" (Federal Spec FY 95)

The federal goverament has provided funds for the state to
maintain primacy for the Montana Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System.

12. Page B-3, following line 25
Insert: "h., Health Planning"”
"85,282" (General Fund FY 94)
"85,694" (General Fund FY 95)

Funds are requested for the reinstatement of the DHES Health
planning function. This unit oversees the certificate of need
programs for health care facilities and administers the End Stage
Renal Disease Progranm.

13. Page B-5, line 13
Following: "nonprofit organizations"
Insert: *and private contractors"

14, Page B-5, line !4
Following: ‘'"adding FTE above"
Insert: "430Q"

15. Page B-5, line l4
Following: "by the Legislature."
Insert: "The department is authorized to transfer and
adjust funding and FTE’s within programs as it deems
necessary to manage department operations and meet
legislative objectives."



[41]

ADDDARDTATTINMC

CUSZ CF RIFRISZENTATIVES

COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VCTT

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2

Rep. Grady moved amendments 1 - 11, Exhibit 4

MOTION:

NUMEER

/) O

take general fund portion out and add FTE back in.

Motion failed 8 = 10

jl

[ RE®, ED GRADY, V, CHAIR

|
Rep, FRANCIS BARDANOUVE l X
Ocos  FomnesT RERGsAcE! | X
Den Alnnu Cann ! X
REs. R0GER DERRUYKER | x|
RE2, MARJ. FISHER x |
Rep. JoHn JoHNSON.
Rep, Royal JoHNsON |
Rep. Mike KaDas X
Rep. RetTy Ioi KasTeN X
Rgal Uu Orn Mewiiny £
Reo, -l 1npa YE1 soN X
REp, Ray Perx X
Reo Mapv | nip PeTeoenn X
REP. JoF Quritcs X
RE?T‘ﬂAvﬁ WANZENRETID X
RFD? Riii MigEman X
Bco Tow Tooy, Cuale £

8 10




ECUsE CF

REFRISZENTATIVIS

/\DDnnDDT.‘\'TTOMS CoYMTTMET
ROLL CALL VCTT
pamz  3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMEBER 7/
MOTTON: Rep. Cobb moved to reinstate #16, Exhibit 4
Motion carried 16 - 2
S — —— — et eimm ey ot et i e —
NAME . , AYT l NO
" Rep, Ep Grabpy, V, CHAIR R
REp. FRANCIS RARDANOUVE | x| |
Oeo FomeceT RERBSACGE! l I X
0 larins Cmme l X l !
REo, ROGER 1EBRUYKER x| |
RE?, MarJ. FIsHER | | l
Rep, JOHN JOHNSON ! X ‘ ]
Rep, Roval Jounsown | < | ‘
Rep, Mike Kapas l x| ’
Rep, Retry o Kasten l X
Dzal b Do Moy x|
Reo, 1 inna MEl soN : l X '
Rep, Rav Peryw X '
Reo  Maov LAy Pereoenn X
Rep ., log Quriter I X
Neo ' Nave Man7ENRETD v ’
Q;u\‘ Ry Wiceman
Bep’ Tom Zoov (uale
16 2




Amendments to House Bill No. 2 é}ﬁ/
Gray Copy Oy, S/

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the House Appropriations Committee

Prepared by Lisa Smith
March 9, 1993

1. Page B-S.
Following: line 23
Insert: "(5) Legislative contract authority may not be used for personal services

expenditures.
(6) Legislative contract authority must be used to the fullest extent possible

before the department seeks a budget amendment."

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

This amendment prevents the department from using legislative contract authority to
increase personal services.

1 HB000213.A10




ECUSZT CF¥ RIZREISEZEITATIVES

ADDDARPD TATINAMC CoMMTTTEZ

ROLL CALL VCTE

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. _ HB 2 NUMBER /X
MOTTON : Rep. Cobb moved to adopt amendment., Exhibit 5, to prevent

the department from using legislative contract authority to increase

personal services.

Motion carried 10 - 7

I Nax= D | av= | wo
~ Re2, Ep Grapy, V, CHAIR ; | x
ReP. FRANCIS RARDANOUVE I |
Deo . FonesT ReERrasAGE! l X l
Dn lpim Fone I % | |
Qes, RoGER DEBRUYKER R |
RE2, MaRJ. FISHER | x| |
REp. JOHN JoHNSON n |
Rep, Roval JoHNSON | | X |
Rep. Mike Kapas | | x
REp. Retry lay KasTeEN l X l
PP TR P NI | |
Reo. | 1wna Me SON. x|
Rep . Ray Peryg ’ X
Reo Mapv | anr Pereoenn ' X
Rep, Jor Qupiics X
Pep” Nave MANZENRE ID . s
Rco? Rii1 HMiseman X
?gg; Tom ZQAQ: (uaio - X
10 7




ECUSZ CF RIZFRISZNTATIVZ

ADDDARNDTATTINAMC CCoMMZITTEZ

ROLL CALL vVCTE

pars 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMZER ;3
HCTION: Rep. Cobb moved to remove language on page B-71,

"After passage and approval of this act,total appropriations for the

department will be combined into a single appropriation by fund tvpe,

etc. Motion carried 16 - 2 . ' .
NAME - | o | arz l NO
"~ Rer, Ep GraDY, V, CHAIR T | x|

REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE | x|
Oco . FenesT Remcsace:s | x|
Dre  lnim Fame | x|
REs. Roaer DEBRUYKER x|
REe. MaRJ, FISHER | x

REp. JoHN JoknsON oz

REp, Royar JOHNSON | X
Rep, Mike Kabas | x|
REP, Retry Lo KasTEN ’ X '
Dea M Don Monaiiny | x|
Res, | 1npa Merl son "l X

Rep. Ray Pery X

Reo  Maov |l PeTeoenn X

Reo. laor Outiicy X I
QE§f°ﬂAVF WMANZENRETD _ I X l
RCDY Ryi WT:;MAM X

q&p; Tom Z“”&: (up1o X

16 2




Amendments to House Bill No. 2 7
Grey Copy 0'47‘ 7,
Requested by Representative Cobb 2 &

For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
March 10, 1993

1. Page B-18, following line 24.

Insert:

"The departments of family services, corrections and human services, health and
environmental sciences, and social and rehabilitation services and the board of crime control
and the office of public instruction shall collaboratively plan services for children with
severe emotional disturbances and with multiagency service needs and shall cooperate in
providing services to children with severe emotional disturbances. The departments and
agencies are directed to develop community-based alternatives to inpatient psychiatric care.

Whenever possible, the departments and agencies shall work with local providers and units
of government to develop programs to serve children with severe emotional disturbances.
Services may include but are not limited to case management services, day treatment,
respite care, emergency services, and crisis intervention and stabilization services. Programs
may include a managed care system when allowable to control entry into and exit from
in-state and out-of-state residential facilities and to control the types and duration of
services and reimbursement rates. The departments and agencies shall encourage families
to assist in payment of these services."

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000236.209



ECUSE CF REFREISZNTATIVES

ADDDARDND TATINMC ClMMZTTER

ROLL CALL VCT=

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. pp 2 NUMEBER (t/

I . Nelso o + :  as
MOTTON: Rep. Nelson moved to change language, Exhibit 6,

last sentence to read "The departments and agencies shall make

arrangements for families to assist in payment of these services.

Motion carried unanimougly.

samr T T S S oY

e — — = w |
Res. Ep GrRapY, V, CHAIR ] x|
REp. Francis BARDANOUVE | x| I
Oco  FonesT RERGsAcE! I X l
Don  lmin Fome | x| |
Reo. RoGER DEBRUYKER x| |
RE2. MaRJ. FISHER | x| |
Rep. JouN JoHNSON | x |
Rer, Roval Jounsow X |
Rep. Mike Kapas x|
Rep, RerTy loi KasTEN i '
Dga M Den Moyaioy —
Ree ., 1 inna ME! soN .
REp, Ray Pery X
Reo Maov Iy PeTensgpn X
REe. or Quilic: I X
Qséf—ﬂAv: WANZENRETD . l X
R;o“ Ryt HrcoMman
Dép{ Tom Toay, (uato X |

18 |




Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Gray Copy

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck

March 6, 1993

1. Page B-9, line 21.

Following: "AFDC"

Strike: "At-Risk"

2. Page B-9, line 22.

Strike: "423,000 423,000"

Insert: " 13,000 13,000"

3. Page B-17, following line 16.

Insert: "f. At-Risk Day Care
410,000 general fund in fiscal 1994
1,004,769 federal funds in fiscal 1994
410,000 general fund in fiscal 1995
989,831" federal funds in fiscal 1995

4. Page B-18, following line 24,
Insert: "Item 4f is to be used to provide day care to families at risk of becoming eligible for
AFDC. Money from item 4f must be used for benefits. Funds in item 4f may not be

used for administrative expenses."

This amendment moves general fund for AFDC At-Risk Day Care benefits from the Department
of Social and Rehabilitation Services to the Department of Family Services. The language specifies
that the appropriation must be used for benefits and not administrative expenses.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst ' 444-2986}

1 hb000206.209



DATE

b

CcUsS

ADDDARDNTATTINAMC

n

CF

REIFRISENTATIVES

Cf“m?'ﬂ""'!:"'.'

b — - -

ara—m

3/11/93

MOTION:

BILL NO.

ROLL CALL VCTE=

HB 2 NUMEER

1<

Rep. Cobb moved to adont language, Exhibit 7,

amendment to move general fund for AFDC At-Risk Day Care benefits

from the Devartment of SRS to the Departmént of Family Services.

Motion carried unanimously.

Ear—

NAME . _ l AYE NO
“Res. Ep GrRaDY, V, CHAIR x
Rep, FRANCIS BARDANOUVE | x| I
Oco . FonesT ReERGSAGE! | x|
Drn 'ianu,rﬂn“ l X ‘ '
Reo, RoGER DEBRUYKER x| |
Rec, MARJ. FISHER | x| |
Rep, Joun JoHnsoON | x
Rep, Rovar JouNsoN | x| |
Rep. Mike KaDAs | x|
REp. Rerry lou KasTEN X
2ga" TR TP | x|
RFD,‘iTNDA MEl SoN X l
REp, Ray Perx
Reo . Mapv | nip Perengnon £
Rep. JoF Oupircs I X
ep Nave WANZENREID l X
Rpc? Rii Hreemapn X
9cp; Tow Zong, (uate X
l 18 | 0




ECUSZ CF RIZRISZITATIVIS

ADDDARD TATTINAMC CCM4ZTTEZ

ROLL CALL VCTE
3/11/93 IB 2

DATE BILL NO. NUMBER /¢
MOTTON: - Rep. Cobb moved to open Section E.
Motion carried unanimously.
—_ . [ sz | o
" Rer, Ep GrRADY, V, CHAIR | x|
Rep, FRANCIS RARDANQUVE | = | r
Oco FomeceT RERGsAGE! l X ! l
D_; iy Came ! X l ‘
RE>, ROoRER DERRUYKER Fx |
Rec. MarJ. FISHER x| !
Rep. JoHn JoHnsoN | x |
Rer, Rovar JoHnsON | 5 I |
Rep. Mike Kapas | x |
Ree, Revrv [oi KasTeN ’ X |
Dzo Mu  Den Mowaias x|
REDL-fTMnA Met soN ~' %
REo, Rav Pery . | «
Reo  Mpapv | air PeTepenn ‘ X
Rep. loe Muriics X
Neo. Nave WanzENREID . | X ’
R:o\_‘ Rt “recman ‘
Op' Tow Zook Cuate : X
|
| 18




Amendments to House Bill No. 2

Grey Copy
Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations Q},&
: /.
Prepared by Lois Steinbeck 04 by 6/7“

‘March 6, 1993
Q 3

1. Page B-15, following line 15. _
Insert: "General fund in item 4 is increased by the amount transferred from the office of public
instruction for medicaid-eligible services provided by public school districts."

2. Page E-4, line 6.

Following: "." ‘

Strike: "The general fund appropriation for community and protective services in DFS is increased
by the amount of the transfer."

This amendment appropriates general fund to the Department of Family Services for medicaid
eligible services provided by school districts.  The appropriation is limited to the amount
transferred by the Office of Public Instruction. This amendment moves the appropriation language
from the education section of the bill to the human services section.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000221.209



Amendments to House Bill No. 2 é},y
Grey Copy 04} /G/),

Requested by Representative Cobb 6@ 2 ~
For the Committee on House Appropriations < ¢
Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
‘March 6, 1993

1. Page B35 B-18, following line 15.
Insert: "General fund in item 4 is increased by the amount transferred from the
office of public instruction for medicaid-eligible services provided to_children

placed in out-of-state treatment facilities by—publie—sehool—distriets."

2. Page E-4, line—6 line 10.

Following: "."

Strike: "The appropriation for community and protective services in DFS is
increased by the amount of the transfer."

This amendment corrects a technical error in a earlier amendment passed by the
House Appropriations Committee. The sections underlined correct the errors in the
earlier version which stated in amendment 1: "provided by public school districts"
and amendment 2: "line 6."

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 _ hb000221.213

<

3



Amendments to House Bill 2 04 /@/7,
Grey Copy A, 7
(4
Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations =

Prepared by Skip Culver
March 11, 1993

1. Page B-11, following line 8.
Insert: "i. Medicaid-Eligible Education Costs (Restricted)

1,608,794 (fiscal 1994, federal special revenue)
1,569,918" (fiscal 1995, federal special revenue).

2. Page E-4, 1line 5.
Strike: "transfer"
- Insert: "use"

3. Page E-4, 1line 6.

Following: "."

Strike: "The appropriation for medical assistance in SRS is
increased by the amount of the transfer."” Restrieted) o

This amendment appropriates federal matching authority to SRS for
medicaid eligible services provided by school districts and for
medicaid eligible education services provided for children placed in
out-of~-state treatment facilities.



CUSZ CF REIZFRISZNTATIVES

53]

ADDDARD TATTINMC CoMMzTTTEZD

ROLL CALL VCT:=

DATS 3/11/93 BILL No. HB 2 NUMEBER ! 7
9%)&5 :
MOTION: Rep. Cobb moved amendments, Exhibit 8-to take language

in Section E,and transfer to Section B to approbriate general fund

to the DFS tor medicaid eligible services provided by school districts.

Motion carried unanimouslv.

g A A | avz | wo

- Re2, Ep Grapy, V, CHAIR | x|
REp. FraNCIS BARDANOUVE | x| I
Bco  FonesT RFRESAGEL l X l
0r-n -tn”“ £ ann l X 'l W
Res. ROGER DEBRUYKER x| l
RE2. MaRJ. FISHER | x| |
Rep. Joun JoHnson L ox ] |
Res, Rovar JouNSON | x| |
Rep. Mike KaDAs | x| |
REp. Retry oy KasTeEN ' X
D U Don Meusiay | x
Reo ., - 1npa Mel soN : l X ’
REp, Rav Peey ‘ X
Reo _ Mpov | Ay Pereosan X
REp . .lne Ouilict ’ X '
Qgéf NAVE ManzenmRelD X
Reo' Rrii Miceman X
Bcp’ Tow Zony, Cunte X

18 0




Amendments to House Bill No. 2 Q, 78
2 7
Grey Copy '5’@
Requested by Representative Cobb <
For the Committee on House Appropriations 3
Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
March 6, 1993
1. Page B-16, line 15.
Strike: "2,700,000"
Insert: "2,500,000" L
.’/ /
/
2. Page B-17, line 4. v
Strike: "250,000 250,000"
Insert: "150,000 150,000"
3. Page B-17, line 10.
Strike: "500,000 500,000"
Insert: " 50,000 50,000"
4. Page B-17, line 14. 0-"[} =
Strike: "266,436 26,361 84,351 533,238 56,004 165,570"
Insert: "222,030 21,968 70,293 444,365 46,670 629,010

LFA will adjust totals.

This amendment reduces the general fund appropriation for the Department of Family Services by
$1,433,279 over the biennium. The specific reductions are: 1) appropriation for the management
information system--$200,000; 2) the juvenile community corrections budget modification—$200,000;
3) refinancing services budget modification--$900,000; and 4) foster care rate increase—-$133,279.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 | hb000233.209



ECUSZ CF RIFRISZNTATIVES

ADDDARDTATTINAMC CopMITITES

ROLL CALL VCTZ

parz  3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMZER /g

MOTTON : Rep. Cobb moved to adopt items 1,2.3 of Exhibit 9

Motion carried 17 - 1 with Rep. Kadas voting no.

s | — = |
- Rer. Ep GraDY, V, CHAIR | x|
Rep, FRANCIS RARDANOUVE N
Oco  FonesT RERcsacE! l X ‘
O e Famn | x|
Res. Roazr DEBRUYKER x|
REc., MarJ. FISHER | x|
REp. JoHN JOHNSON | x
Rep, Rovar Jounsow | *
Rer. Mike KaDas | | x
Rep | Rerry lon KasTEN X
Dga’ M Don Mowaiay X
RFDL~erDA MEl sON X ’
REp . Ravy Pery ' v I X
Reo  Mapv | ot Pereosenn - X l
REp. .oe Outiict P
QEﬁi-hAV: MANZENREID X l
f{:o\‘\ Ritt Mresmay X
Oep’ Tow Zooy, Cuate X
17 1




DATE

ECUSE CF REFRISZITATIVES

ADDDARND TATINAMC

ROLL CALL VCTE=

3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2

MOTION:

COMMITTES

NUMEER

L g

Rep. Wanzenried made a substitute motion to segregate

Item #4, Exhibit 9

Motion carried unanimouslv.

[z | — [ avz | w0 |
" Res. Ep GrADY, V, CHAIR T | x| T
Rep, Francis BARDANOUVE | x| i
0o, FonesT RERGSAGE] l e l
Drn :IAJ“ Fann | X ' W
REo, ROGER DEBRUYKER x| |
REs. MarJ., FISHER | x| |
REP. JOHN JOHNSON X
Ree. Roval Jounsow | = ' |
Rep, Mike Kapas x |
Rep, Revry |on KasTEN %
Dga’ M Don Mowainy |
Reo ., [ 1npa MEl soN | X |
Rep, Ravy Pery X
Reo  Maov | oy Perescnn .
REe . Jar Ouiiict X I
stf Nave Man7ENREID X
RﬁDY Rri Hiceman
| Rcp Tow Zoay, (upte
18 0




ZCUSEZE

CF REIZFRISENTATIVES

ADDDNAPND T ;\TTF\-‘IS

ROLL CALL VCTZ

CoMMTImT T

[ A

parg 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMBER 20
MOTTON: Rep. Cobb moved to accept Item #4, Exhibit 9 |
which reduces the rate increase from 3% to. 2.5%.
Motion carried 11 - 7
[ [ ez | wo
" Res, Ep Grapy, V, CHAIR | x|
REp. Francis RARDANOUVE | x| I
Oco  FonesT RERESAGE! I X '
Den laini Fans l X ’ ‘
2E>, ROGER DEBRUYKER x| |
Ree. MarJ. FISHER | | x|
REp. JoHN JOHNSON | | x
Rep, Roval Jounson | x| |
Rep. Mike KapAs | | x
REp, Retry lon KasTten X
Den’ W Dom Mesiarisas | X
ER o mon Poyaay ” l
Reo, -1 1npa MEi soN
Rep, Rav Pecy X
Reo . Maov I app Pereoena X
Rep. .lor Quilics ‘ X
Dee” Nave ManzeEn2EID | x
RFDY Rrii Miceman X
0o Tew Zook, Cusie x
11 7




House Bill 2
Amendment

Introduced by Rep. Joe Quilici

Language: The Medicaid Optional Service, Inpatient Psychiatric
Hospitalization for Youth Under 21 Years of Age, is
Reinstated.

Page B-17: Strike $2,000,000

Insert $4,500,000.



ECUSEZ CF RIZFREISZNTATIVIS

ADDDARDND TATINMC CoMMZTT=EX

ROLL CALL VCTZ=

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMEET o/
MOTTON : Rep. Quilici moved to adopt amendment, Exhibit 10, to

reinstate the medicaid optional service, inpatient psychiatric

hospitalization for youth under 21 years of age.

Motion failed 3 - 15

—;;HB‘ 4 | av=z | wo
~ Rep, Ep Grapy, V. CHAIR | | x
Rep. FRANCIS RARDANOUVE | | x
Dco FonesT ReErasacerl ‘ | | x
Den  lmrs Conn | | x
REn. ROGER JEBRUYKER l | x
REc, MarJ. FisHER | | x
Rep. JoHn JoHNsoN | x|
REp, Rovar Jounsow ' | | x
Rer, Mike Kapas | x
REp, Rexty oy KasTEN X
D' Mu  Drm Mesasias | x|
SER Do Mowaiay
Ree, -l inna Mer son | x
NEp ., Ravy Pery ‘ ‘ ‘
Reo . Maov | ap Pereocenw
REp. .Ine Duriics { X
Pep’’ Nave Wanzenmern
Q;o? Riii Mieeman
Dcp Tom Zooy, Cuatoe X
3 15




Amendment to House Bill 2.
1‘
Page B-16, line 11.

Strike: "2,293,653"
Insert: "2,393,653"

-
2.
Page B-16, line 11. C} WM}

Strike: "2,311,129" xz
Insert: "2,411,129"



5]

CUSZ CF REZFRISZITATIVEZS

bt

ADDDARNDTATTINAMC CcoMMITImTT

RCLL CALL VCTE

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB2 NUMBER 20

MOTTON : Rep. Wanzenried moved the dual set of amendments,

Exhibit 11.

Motion carried unanimously.

e —— uc—

AYE

NAME

Rer, Ep GraDY, V., CHAIR

Rep. FrRANCIS RARDANOUVE

Oco . FonesT RERGsAcE!

D=~ |nvn\y [

T WS hddd

Res, RoGER DEBRUYKER

»

Re®, MarJ. FISHER

REP. JOHN JOHNSON

Rep, Roval JoHNSON

Rep, Mikes Kabpas

Rep. Regrv lain KasTen

. .
D:Q ‘clu Dr—ﬁ ME)LA"A”
ST T L e peyay P2 F Y BL R 4

Reo, L inpa MEI SON

Rep, Rav Pery

EoT BT T B R B I O £

Reo  Maov | Ay Peteogna

Rep . lage Duyti1et I l

Pep Nave WMANZENREID

PR IRl

Rpof Ryt Mieeman

D‘Q; TQM Znn&” (upip

v

g
=1

18




mn
1551

CUSZ Cr RIZFRISZIITATIVIS

ADDDARD TATTINAMC COMMZITTEZ

ROLL CALL VCTE

DATE  3/11/93 BILL NO.  wp o NUMSER 2 %
MOTION: Rep, Cobb moved the Denartment of Tamily Services

nmayv_prursue medicaid for the Intermountain children's Home

Motion carried 17 - 1

atp— p——— T S S S

NAME | | avz | wo

- Res. Eb Grapy, V, CHAIR P |
REp. FrancIs BARDANOUVE | x '
Deo, FenesT Remegace: | x |
Den ;’Auu Cann ' X l
Res, RoGex DEBRUYKER lx
Ree. MarRJ. FisHER | x |
Rep. Joun JoHnson | x
Rep, Roval JouNSON | x
Rep. Mike KapAs | x |
REp, Retry oy KasTEN
% U Dz Mousian ' x|
Reo, | inpa Metson X
REp, Ravy Percy ' l X
Reo  Mapv I npp Pereoenn . X
REp. .lae Ouyitct I X l
e’ Nave Wanzengen . X
R}:D\“ Rrir Mriesman X
Q%g Tom an'/”ﬁquTD - X |

|17 | 1




IFRISZNTATIVES

w

ECUSZ CF

ADDDARDD TATINMC copMTTmTT

ROLL CALL VvCT:=

parz  3/11/93 BILL NOo. HB 2 NUMZER Y
MOTTON: Rep. Grady moved to strike the language and the

amount, $1.3 million per vear, page B-75 ﬁB 427

Motion carried 14 - 4

NAME , | avz | wo
Ree. Ep GraDY, V., CHAIR | x|
Rep. FRANCIS RARDANOUVE | x|
Dco, FonesT RrERGSAGE! ' X '
D=~ -IA”M }an“ l X '
RE>, Rocer DEBRUYKER ]
Re2, MaRJ. FISHER | x|
REp. JoHN JOHNSON | 5
Rerp, Roval JoHnsON | x :
Rep. Mike KaDAs | |
REp, Revry o KasTEN X |
QE#;W&..RZD MonAA |
Reo. | 1ama YE1 son ' x |
REp, Ravy Perx X
Reo _ Mapv | ay PeTeosan X
ReEp. e Ouiitc:

QEETHDAV: MANZENRETD

QFDY Rri1 Wrecwman X

9cp’ Towm Zoaw, Cuaio X
14




CUSEZ CF RIZRISZITATIVES

1§}

VADDDGDDTATTHMC CoMMTTMTY

ROLL CALL VCTZ=

DAMT 3/11/93 BILL NO. B 2 NUMEBER 249
MOTTON: Rep. Grady moved to strike the language, take general

fund out and increase state srecial revenue by a like amount,

Motion carried 14 - 4 -
—— W

— | ) = |

" Rer. Ep GraDY, V, CHAIR x|
Rep, FRaNCIS RARDANOUVE x| i
Beo  Fonest ReErGsace: | ¢ l
Dpa“lgnu Cann : | X - l W
RE>. ROGER DEBRUYKER x| |
RE2, MarRJ. FISHER | x| |
Rep. JoHn JoHNSON B <
Rep, Roval Jounson | 2 |
Rep. Mike Kapas | | x
Rep, Retry loi KasTEN ’ X
D U Do Moyaie | X
RFDf-ernA ME1 SoN : | X '
REp, Ray Pery I X
Reo Mapv I nap PeTeocenw X
Rep. ar Quriict %
QEET Nave Man7eENRETD ‘ l X
R;a? Rt Mrceman X
0o Tow Zoow, Custe '

14 4




ECOUSZ CF REZRISENTATTYTS

ADDDARND TATINMC CoMMITTEZ
ROLL CALL VvCT:=

parz  3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMBER Db

MOTION: Rep. Cobb moved to put in the general funds of $175,167

FY 94 and $178,310 FY 95 plus federal match to'take care of the 32

individuals residing at Galen who would require nursing home care

elsewhere. Motion carried unanimously.

[ e - [ sz | wo

~ Res, Eb GrRaDY, V. CHAIR | x|
Rep. FRANCIS RARDANOUVE | x|
Oco, FoneEsT RERASAGE! l X ’
Dmn ‘innn rann l X I W
RE>. ROGER DEBRUYKER x| |
REe. MarJ. FIsHER | x| !
REp. JoHN JOHNSON | x |
Rep, Roval Jownsown | x| |
Rep, Mike KapAs | x| |
Rep, Rerry Lo KasTeEn X
fga) WnrrR:B Meaas x|
Reo, | 1npa NEr son - x|
REp, Rav Peey | | x
Reo  Maov | o Peteosan ' X
Rep. Joe Qupitcr ! X
Pep’ Nave Manzengen . ‘ < !
R;o? Rirt Mrceman X
Ve Tow Toaw, Cupte =

18 0




ECUSZ CIr RIZRISEITATIVES

ADDDAPDNTATINMC CoMMITTEZD

- . - ' -~ - ROLL CALL VCTZ=

0
DATE 3/11/83 BT No. HB 2 NUMZER

2 7

MCTION:

Rep. Cobb moved to strike language issues, llealth

and family services, page B-41.

lotion carried unanimously.

NAME | | avz | wo
Re®, Ep GRADY, V. CHAIR ) |y ] ]
Rep, FrRancIs BARDANOUVE | x|
Oco, FomesT REmaGsace! | x|
Den }n”g Cann ' X
REs, RORER DEBRUYKER x| |
Res, MarJ, FISHER | x
REp. JouNn JoHNsON | oz
REp, Roval JounNsON X r
Rep. Mixe Kapas x |
Ree, RexTv |ou KaSTEN X
| Beo) M Don Mewainy :
Reo . 1nna ME1 son X
REp, Rav Perk £
Reo . Mapv I nyp Petezenn X
Rep, Joe Outricr X
Nep Nave MANZENREID X
R;o? Ryri HWiceman X
-J—-E—l TnM an'(: ('uFLUD X
]
18 0




CUSZT CIr RIFRISZITATIVE

33}

ADDDNADNDTATIAMC CCIMMITTEZ
RCLL CALL VCTZ

DATE 3/11/93 BIZL NO. HB 2 NUMZER oy

MOTTON: Rep. Cobb moved page 2 of Exhibit 12to establish

the payment level for the state general assistance program at

32 percent of the fiscal 1993 poverty level.

llotion carried 12 - 6

NAME - ‘ AYE ] NO

" Rer, Ep Grapy, V, CHAIR | x |
Rep, FrRaNCIS BARDANOUVE | x | g
Oco FonecT ReErcsacs: ’ X l ‘
Den laiiny Cann ' X I W
g, RocER DERRUYKER x| |
Rec. MarJ, FiIsHER | x | |
REP. JOHN JOHNSON | | x|
Reo, Roval Jounsow | X | |
Rep. Mixe Kapas | x |
Reo . Rerry o KasTeEy ’ ’x I |
D22 U D Moyaiy |
Rgo‘~(anA MEL N ' l X
Reo . Rav Pery X '
Reo . Mapv | ol Pereocgnn X l
REp. .loe Duriict ; ‘ X
NEp Nave Wanzenmertn | i
Reo'’ Rrri Mrgeman
?é?; TnM Zan: fupio ! l

l 2 ! '




DATE

EQUSE CF RZZRISEDITATIVIES

ADDDARDND TATTINAMC CCM4ITTEZ
ALL veT=
BILL NO. nB 2 NUMEER

3/11/93

MOTION:

29

Rep. Cobb moved page 3, Exhibit 12 to implement an

initiative in the Racicot hudoet to count the value of governmental

.rent or housing subsidy (up to a maximum of $50) acainst the monthly

AFDC benefit pavment.

Motion carried 14 - 4.

NANE | - | avz | xo

" Rer, Ep GraDY, V, CHAIR x|
REp. FRaNCTS RARDANOUVE x|
Oco . FomnesT RERGIAGE! l X I
Dem  dming Cono l X W
g, ROGER DERRUYKER x| |
REc. MarJ. FISHER | x |
REP. Joun JoHNsoN | | x
Rep, Roval JoHNSON | x| |
Rep. Mike Kapas x|
Reo, Retty Inu KAaSTEN l X l I
Da M Do Myaiy £
R;Dl‘lTMﬁA MEL SON l X |
Reo, Rav Pecy X ‘
Reo . Mapv | A Petengnn X
Rep. .loe Ouritcr I l X
Pep. Nave MANZENREID | X
R;of Ryt Micsman X
Dep' Tom Zoov, Cupto ] X

14 | 4




ECUSZ CF RIFRISZITATIVES

ADDNARND TATTAMC ClM4ZTTEZ

RCOLL CiLL VCTE

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMZER 36
MOTTON : Rep. Cobb moved to freezeAFDC payments as they
are now. Page 4, Exhibit 12. |
Motion carried 11 - 7
NAME | AYE NO
- Ree, Ep GraDY, V, CHAIR 1 ox |
REP. FRANCIS RARDANOUVE | x|
Deo  FonesT REpesacE! , X I
5—n larine Canna l X l
Dz, Rocer DEBRUYKER x|
REe., MarJ. FIsHER | x|
Rep. JOHN JOHNSON | ! X
Rep. Rovar Jounsow | x|
Rer. Mike KaDAS | | x
Rep, Revrv o KasTew l X l
D) M Dz Mo | |y
Rpo; -l} inna MEr son : ‘ l X
Rep . Ray Pery l I X
Des . Maov | A Pereoepa ‘ X
Rep . .lne OI_I‘H-TCT l ’
QEPT-DAV: WA NZENRE ID *
R:c\.‘ Rris Micoman l X
Dep' Tom Zony Cuato : X
| |
|




ZCCSZ CF RIZRISZIITATIVE

ADDDARND TATINMC CoM4TTTEZD

RACLL CXRLL VCT=

par=z  3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMBER 3

MOTTION: Rep. Wanzenried moved an amendment to remove the provider -
rate incre Or contracts with JOBS and Project Work providers
in the Assistance Payments program and reduces ‘the provider rate

Increases I the VoCational, Rehabilitation, Developmental Disabilities,
and Visual Services programs from 3% to 2.5%.

Rer, Ep GraDpY, V, CHAIR

REp. Francis BARDANOUVE

Deo, FomeeT REpasace:

D= lmving Fame
LU 1} A AR N Nt ek d

DEs. RocER DERRUYKER
Rec, MARJ. FISHER
REP. JOHN JOHNSON

Ree. Rovar JounsON
ep, Mixe KaDpas

Reo . Rerry o Kagtew

Dv_—:\:. Waa D= Meyyaiian
Reo ol inna Mer snn l
Reo, Ray Pery |

Reo  Mapv | nir Peveognn

Ree, Jar Quiricr

Peo Nave Wanzenpen

i\ :
Reo’ Ny Miceman

Dcp Tom Tonv _ Cualo




CUSE CF RIZFRISZITATIVE

i

ADDNNRD TATTIAMC Col24ZTTEZ

RQOLL CXLL VCTE

DATE 3/11/93 8IZL No. HB 2 NUMBER P
MOTTON: Rep. Wanzenried made a substj.tute motion to .
segregate the DD program for the previous motion.
Motion carried 16 - 2
Tﬁﬂ? B o I AYZ ‘ NO
~ Ree, bp GrRaDY, V., CHAIR | x|
Rep. FRANCIS RARDANOUVE | x| b
Oeco Fouepet RFpesacEe: ! X l ’
Den  daiay Cana ' ‘ ‘n
Dro, RomeER DEBRUYKER K | x|
Ree. MarJ. FISHER | x| |
REP., JoHN JoHNSON | x|
Reo, Royvar Jounson | l X |
Re>. Mike KaDAS x | |
Reo, Retry loan Kasten X l ’
Den U | Do Mouaiin X ! |
Reo linma MErsow x| |
Do Rav Pery ! X l ‘
Res Mapv Al Pereoenn ' X }
Reo . dne Outiict l %
Neo’ hAVF’,WAN?FZMDFTﬁ ! X ’
Neo'' Rrid Mrcowman ' X
Do’ Tow Tonw, Cunto } x
|
I 16 2




TERISoNTATTYD
Rz==z2

.- - - -

§1f
155}
J

CCsSz C

ADDDADD AT TAMC CCMM4TTTEZ

ROLL CRLL VCTE

pars__ 3/11/93 BIZLL NO. HB 2 NUMEBER 33

MOTTON: Rep. Cobb moved to remove provider rate increase

for contracts from 3% to 2.5% except DD, Page 8, Exhibit 12

s : Motion carried 15 - 3
| vz | avs | NO
 Rep, Ep GraDY, V. CHAIR | x|
Rep. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE | x| I
Peco, Fonpet ReEResacE! l X ' l
Dem oy Coma ' X ‘ W
D22, Rorer DEBRUYKER o]
Ree, MaRJ. FISHER | x| |
REP, JOHN JOKNSON | | &
REr, Roval Jounsown | x l |
Rer. Mike KaDas | x| |
Rep . RetTry Loy KasTeEN | X l ‘
D b Bos Meusian | | x|
Reo 1 iyna Mer soN X '
Rep, Ray Pery X l
Reo Mabv | At Pereocnn . ' X
Res . Jae Outircr ' X
Do ﬁAVﬁ MaN7ENRE TN I X
R:o? Rrir Mriccman X
|_Bco Tom Zooy, Cuato | x
|
| 15 | 3




DATZ=

ZCUsz

CF RIFRISINTATIVIS

- - oot bmal - Do - =

ADDDACNHD TATTIAMC

3/11/93

MOTION:

Motion carried 10 - 8

RCLL CALL VCT=

BIZLL NO. HB 2

COMR4ITTEE

NUMEER

59

Rep. Cobb moved to reduce the DD from 3% to 2.5%.

———

NAME | avz | wo

~ Ree, En GraDY, V, CHAIR | x|
REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE l | x I
Deco . FomeeT RERGSAGE! | X l !
Dea " laviay Fann ‘ X " W
dz2, Roerzr DEBRUYKER . |
Ree, MaRJ. FISHER | | x|
REP. JoHN JOHNSON | | x
Reo, Royvat JOHNSON | x| |
Rer. Mike Kapas | | x |
Rer, RetTy Inii KasTteEw } X I 1
22z ““tr-Q’* B | | % |
ree L ona ot con T 1.
Ree, Rav Pery l X I '
Reo _ Maov | nu Pereocpn | x
Res . .lne Outigct ‘ X
QFPT.HAVF WMaMZENRETD l ' X
Reo' Rirt Myczwman ' X
or Tou Toetunm -

o | g




DATZ

ECCSZ CF RIFRISZNTATIVE
ADONOBD 1T IONS corpezTTES
XCLL CALL VvCTE
3/11/93 BIILL NO. B 2 NUMZER

MOTION:

Rep. Cobb moved to reinstate

g

14.75 FTE in non-assumed

county welfare programs., Page 9, Exhibit 12.

Motion carried 15 - 3

NAME l AYE NO

- Rer, Ep GraDY, V, CHAIR | x|
Rep. FrancIs BARDANOUVE | | x
Oco, FoneeT ReEpesacs! l % !
Den vy Manm= I X ’
Dgo. Rocer DERRUYKER B
RE=., MarJ. FISHER | x|
Rez. JoHN JOHNSON | x|
Ree. Rovar Jounson | x|
Re2, Mixe KaDas x|
Reo, Retry o KasTen X l
Do W%,'RZS Mosaiiay | |
RFD,-iTMnA HF}95N X I
REp, Ray Pery X |
Reo  Mapv | A Peveognn ' X
Reo . Jor Oupiict I X '
Qppzrﬂav: WaN7ENRE TN l X
D”D Rritr Mrcsman l
9cp’ Tow Joau, Custo :

]_5 . 3




M e
PO QU

]}
]
D]
tn

§
L4

CF RZIZXR:Z

CUs

ADDDADNTATINMC CoM4ZTTEX

RCLL CRLL VCTE

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMEER 2 ¢

MCTION: Rep. Cobb moved an amendment, pvage 11, Exhibit 12 that

the

department shall conduct a review of child support privatization project

in other states and report the results of the review to the 54th

legislature. _ ) Motigﬂrcazféed 16 - 2 _
NAME | avz | wo
- Ree, Ep GrRaDY, V, CHAIR | x|
Rep, FrancIs BARDANOUVE | | x|
Deo, FonesT Repesace: | x|
Don  lary Cama | x| |
Do, Rorzr NEBRUYKER x| I
Ree, MarJ. FIsHER | x| |
Rer. Jorn JOHNSON | x| |
Rer. Rovar Jounsown | x| |
Rep. Mixe KaDas | x| |
RgﬁL Retrv T o KasTew ’ X l ‘
QEHV W .9" Mg ren o | X | _l
hg$:~{¥épA—ﬁE{;6&‘ | '| X l
REp, Rav Pery ‘ x| |
Reo Mapwv lqu:D:T:ocnm ‘ X l
Ree, ne Ouriicr | X
Nzo'’ Nave Manzenoein | x
Reo' Ryt Micemawn ' X
.Q.'E,D';ch. ooy, (uate : X |
|
| 16 | ,




i

ECUSZ CF RIZRZI=

ZATATIVES

Colo4sTImme T

A R

ADDDADD TATINAMC

XOLL CALL VvCT=E
DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMBER Y,
MOTION: Rep. Cobb moved the amendment, Page 13, Exhibit 12

that requires kxkakx the Child Support Enforcment Division collect

at least $1.15 for evefy $1 it spends.

Motion carried 14 - 4

NAME L |_§nrv NO
" Rer, Ep GrADY, V, CHAIR T

Rep. FRaANCIS BARDANOUVE | x|

Oco, FomneeT RERGSAGE! I X ' |
Don Iy Fann X |
DEb, ROGER JERRUYKER x| |

g2, MarJ. FISHER X

REP. JoHN JoHNSON X

Ree, Royvar Jounsow | x| |
Rep. Mike KaDAs | x
Reo . ReTry |y KasTeEn X
Dga) th  Dgn Moy 2
RFD:~fTMDA e son X

REo ., Ravy Peck X

Reo Mapv 1o Petengon X

REP. .JOF Oyti1cT X
Nep'' Nave Manzenegin X
Q:o? Rri1 Miceman X

Geo Tow Zoni, Cuate x

14 4




ECUSE CI REIZRISENTATIVEIS

ADDDARD TATTIAMC CoM4TTTEX

- ROLL CALL VCT=

DATE__ 3,33 /03 BILL NO. _ .o o NUMEER . 3 &

MOTION: Rep. Cobb moved an amendment to add federal

matching funds for general fund benefits in the Department of

Family Services that may be medicaid eligible.

Motion carried unanimous

NAME L L | avz | w0
REP. Eb GRADY, V, CHAIR - x|
Rep. FRaNCIS BARDANOUVE X
Deo, FomgsT ReRGsAGE! | x
Dern Jariy Cann X ' W
REs. ROGER DEBRUYKER x|
Ree. MarJ. FISHER . x] |
REP. JoHN JoHNSON ' X
Rep. Roval Jounsow | x |
Rep. Mike Kapas | ¥
Rep, Rerrv loy KasTen X

| Deo\ M Do Mouaia X
Reo. | 1npa MEt son . X
REo, Ray Peryx ‘ «
Reo Mapv | nit Petepcenn ‘ X
Rep. Joe Qunitct X
Nep'’ Nave Manzeneein | ' S X
Rgo? Rrit HrcoMman X
Rep. Tom Znoy, Cuato X

18 0




EQCUSE CF

ADDDAPRD TATTINAMC

RIFRISTITATIVES

ROLL CXLL VCTE -

CoMMITMmET

-

=
b

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMBER 39 %
MCTION: Rep. Cobb moved an amendment to expand waiver services funded

in item 6hsshould be used to expand waiver services in E

The expansion may occur in the following co

astern Montana

Carter, Custer, Daniels, Dawson, Fallon, Garfield, Solden Valley,
McCone, Musselshell, Petroleum, Phillips, Powder River, Prairie,

Richland, Roosevelt, Rosebud, Sheridan, Vallev, Wheatland, Wibaux
and wherever clients and services are availabie.

NAME Motion carried 14 -~ 4 l 1Y§___3§0
~ Rer, Ep GrapY, V, CHAIR | ]
REp. FrRaNCIS BARDANOUVE |
Dco, FomEST RERGESAGE! I X '
D— - Jnn“ Carmm- l X
BE>, Roeer DEBRUYKER ' | .
REc, MarRJ. FIsHER X
Rep. JoHN JoHNSON
Ree, Roval JoWNSON X
Rer, Mike Kapas X
Reo Rerry oy KasTew X
Dga M Do Moyaig X
Res, | Tnna Ml son X
REp . Ray Perx X
Reo  Mapv | o Perengom %
Rep. Jae Ouriicy X "
Pep Nave Man7ENREID
R:c? Rirt Miczman X
'——QEP} Tom Znné:gquTD X
14 4




ECUSZ CF RIZFRISZITATIVES

ADDPADND TATTIAMC COoM4TTTEZ

ROLL CaLL VCTE

4
DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMBER /o

MOTTON: Rep. Cobb moved an amendment that if HB 427 passes,

the Department of SRS do a $100,000 a year pilot project to help

in work and training in a county for 2 years.

Motion carried 15 - 3.

Ninﬁ>ﬂh o | - | avs ’*_gg
Ree, En GrRaDY, V, CHAIR x|
REP, FRANCIS BARDANOUVE | x|
Deo . FompsT RERGSAGE! ’ X l
Dcn  Jarmi Cann I X |
RE>. R0GER DEBRUYKER x| |
REc, MARJ. FISHER : - | x
Rep, Joun Joxnson ' X
Rer. Roval JoHNSON | x|
Rep. Mike KADAS x|
Ree . Rerty Ini KasTEN X
Dga Ui Doz Mousis 2
Ree. | 1A MEt Son A X
REp . Rav Pecx ‘ X
Reo . Mapv | ol Peveoena X
Res, Jor Oupircr
Neo”’ Nave MANZENREID X
Reo' Rt Mresman X
Dgo’ Tom Zoou, Cuptle x
15 3




ECUSE CF RIZRISZITATIVES

ADDDARND TATTOMC - _CoMMTTTEZ

ROLL CALL VCTT

DAT™E 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUM=ER = ¢//
MOTION: Rep. Cobb moved an amendment to prevent the department

from transferring and/or expending funds appropriated for benefits

in personal services, operating, or equipment expenditure categories.

Motion failed on a tie vote

NAME , L | AYE ’ NO

" REP, Ep GRADY, V, CHAIR T | | x
REp. FraNCIS BARDANOUVE | x|
Deo . FonesT RERGsacs: l X I
Dea Iy Cann l X '| W
o, Roacer DEBRUYKER | | x|
Res, MaRJ. FISHER | x
REp. JoHN JoHNSON
Rer, Roval Jounsow X
Rep. Mike Kapas | X
Rep, RetTv Ioy Kastew £
Dea" M Dz Mouaiay :
Ree. | Tnna Mer sow X
REp, Rav Perk X
Reo . Mapv ot Petencgon ' X
Rep. Jor Ouritcs %
Nep. Nave Wan7ENREID X
R;aY Rirt Wriceman , X

| Bcp’ Tow Zooy Cuato | X

9 Q




5}
251

CUsSz C

ADDNADNTATTAMC . CoM4ITTED

ROLL CXALL VCTE ---- .

par=z . 3/11/93 BILL NO.IHB 2 NUMBER ¢/ 5

MCTION: Rep. Cobb moved amendments, Pages 20, 21 and 22 of

Exhibit 12 to cap the medicaid growth rates for FY 1994 and FY 1995.

Motion failed 5 - 13
- | - [ 2z | xo
" Rec, tb GRADY, V, CHAIR | T x
Rep, FRANCIS RARDANOUVE , | | x
Deo, FonesT RERGzAGE! l X
Do lminy Conn | X |
Deo, Roczr DERRUYKER | ‘ | x|
REe, MARJ. FISHER X
Rer. Joun JowNsoN X
Rep, Royar Jounsown | x|
Rep. Mike KaDAs - ' | x
Rep. Retry loi KasTen X
D Mu Dz Moy %
Reo, | 1nna MEr soN X
Reo . Ray Peryx X
Reo Mapv | an Peseocgon X
REp. .JoF Outiict X
Nep Nave Man7ENREID X
!kffﬂﬂu“h%wml X
| 8cp Tow Zoog, Custe :
5 13




ECUSZ CF RIFRISENTATIVIS

ADDDNARDNTATINMC COoMWMITTED

RCOLL CalLn VvVeTE

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMEER y 3

MOTTON: Rep. Cobb moved the figure from $11 million to $9'million

and adjust the figures accordingly for the primarv care growth.

Motion fajiled 6 -~ 12

NAME . - l AYE '4_30 N
" RE®, D GRADY, V, CHAIR _—fi_ B x|
Rep, FRANCIS RARDANOUVE | x|
Oeo, FonrsT ReResAcE! | x|
Den  lavms Cann l X
Deo, RoGER DERRUYKER | | x|
REc, MarJg. FIsHER x|
Rep. JoHN JoHNsON X
REp, Rovar Jounson - | X |
Rep. Mixe Kapas X
Rep, ReTTy loy KasTew X
Dza) M Do Moyaia ' %
Reo . 1 rama ME SO
REe, Ray Pecx
Reo  Mapv | aiy Perencpnn
Rep. JoF Oupiics X
Nep' Nave Man7ENREIR X
Rcof Rrii Miesman X
——QEP} Tom Znné: fupte X
6 12




ECUSE CF RITRISEZNTATIVEIS

ADDDARPNDTATTIAMC CCoMMTTTZIZ

ROLL CALL VCTE

pams  >/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMEER v
MOTTION:  Rep. Cobb moved to reduce the figure to $5 million from

$11 million with no supplementals.

Motion failed 6 - 12

NAME | - | avm ’ No

"~ ReP. ED GRADY, V, CHAIR | - ] | x
Rep, FRaNCIS RARDANOUVE | x|
Deo FonesT ReEResace: l X ‘
D e Taring ©arnm l X . ‘
REs. R0GER DEBRUYKER | x|
REc, MARJ. FISHER | X |

Rep. JoHN JOHNSON e
Rep. Roval .JOHNSON | - X ',
X
X

Rep., Mike Kapas - l
Rep . Retrv Loy KasTew

Den' Mu Do Mowaioy
Reo 1 1npna ME1 soN
Rep, Ray Perx

Reo Mapv | nip PeTepena
Ree, Jaor Ouriicy
Nep Nave Man7ENREID

Neo' Rirg Mriegwman
9£Q% Téﬂ Znnv (ua1p ~ '

ST T F T




ECUSE CF REIFRISZITATIVES

ADDDNARD TATTINAMC COMMITTEZ

ROLL CALL VCT=

DATS 3/11/93 BILL NO. __ HB 2 NUMBER hES
MOTTON: Rep. Cobb moved to reduce the fiqure to $2 million

from $11 million

Motion failed 6 - 12

RE®, Ep GRADY, V., CHAIR

| | av= | xo

Rep, Francis BARDANOUVE

Dco, FomesT RERGSAGE!

Oen  lavm Fann X

REo. R0AER DEBRUYKER | x

RE2, MaRJ. FISHER X

Rep, Joun JoHnsON X

Rep, Roval JoHNSON X

Rep. Mike Kapas X

Rep. Rerry fony KasTEN <

Dea’ M Don Mewaiay X

Ree, 1 1npa ME1 SON £

Rep, Ray Pecyk X

Reo Mapv | ot PeTeEngpn X

Rep. Joe Outptcr X

PEP. Mave Manzenmetn X

Reo' R Mrsemay X

Ocp’ Tow Zooe, Cuate X
6 12




. i,
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 04 /@/7.
Grey Copy .

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck

March 6, 1993
1. Page B-9, line 14.
Strike: "16,766,460 56,570,483 17,383,296 57,331,072"

Insert: "16,727,485 56,533,036 17,344,289 57,293,595"

LFA will amend totals.

This amendment removes 2.25 FTE in the Assistance Payments program identified by the
department in response to the 5% personal services reduction required by section 13 of House Bill
~ 2. This amendment removes $77,982 general fund and $74,924 federal funds over the biennium.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000230.a09



| %, 7%,
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 & 2 A .
Gray Copy <
o
Requested by Representative Cobb QX 3

For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
March 6, 1993

1. Page B-9, line 16.
Strike: "2,964,891 2,964,891"
Insert: "2,444,891 2,444,891"

2. Page B-13, following line 7.
Insert: "The general assistance payment level must be set at 32% of the calendar
year 1992 federal poverty index."

This amendment establishes the payment level for the state general assistance
program at 32 percent of the fiscal 1993 poverty level. This level would reduce |

the GA grant for a single individual from $210.41 to $163.33. The reduction is 0.
estimated to reduce GA expenditures by $520,000 general fund each year of the /

biennium. (\

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst : 444-2986}

2 hb000207.a09



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Grey Copy

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
March 6, 1993

1. Page B-9, line 14.
Strike: "16,766,460 934,855 56,570,483 17,383,296 953,354
Insert: "16,088,445 888,888 54,796,252 16,705,283 908,251

LFA will amend totals.

57,331,072"
55,602,943"

This amendment implements an initiative in the Racicot budget to count the value
of governmental rent or housing subsidy (up to a maximum of $50) against the

monthly AFDC benefit payment. The department of Social and Rehabilitation Services

estimates that about one-third of AFDC recipients receive some form of subsidized

housing. Biennial reductions due to this amendment are:

1) general fund--

$1,356,030; 2) state special revenue--$91,070; and 3) federal funds--$3,502,360.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst

444-2986)

hb000210.a09



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Grey Copy

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
March 6, 1993

1. Page B-9, line 14.
Strike: "16,766,460 934,855 56,570,483 17,383,296 953,354 57,331,072"
Insert: " 3,114,475 9,297 20,845,946 3,191,657 9,297 21,159,325"

2. Page B-9, following line 15.
Insert: "a. AFDC Benefits (Restricted)"

12,973,970 general fund fiscal 1994
879,591 state special revenue fiscal 1994
33,950,306 federal revenue fiscal 1994
12,973,970 general fund fiscal 1995
879,591 state special revenue fiscal 1995
33,950,306" federal revenue fiscal 1995

Renumber: subsequent subsections

3. Page B-13, following line 6.

Insert: "The department may expend no more than the appropriation in item 1a for
AFDC benefits, unless additional expenditures are necessary for continued
receipt of federal funds.

4, Page B-13, line 7.
Following: "1"

Strike: "1a"

Insert: "1b"

5. Page B-13, line 8.
Strike: "1f"
Insert: "1g"

LFA will amend totals.

This amendment freezes the appropriation for AFDC benefits at the fiscal 1994

appropriation amount, assuming passage of the amendment to count up to $50 of
housing subsidy as income in calculating AFDC grants. The department is directed

4 hb000228.a09



EXHigyy

D4 T%

///;

to reduce AFDC grants in order to stay within the appropriation. The depart :
may not reduce grant amounts below the level paid on August 1, 1987. Those
payment levels are $212 for a family of 1; $286 for a family of 2; $359 for a
family of 3; $433 for a family of 4; and $507 for a family of 5.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal AnaIySt_ 444-2986}

5 hb000228.a09



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Grey Copy

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
March 6, 1993

1. Page B-9, line 14.
Strike: "16,766,460 934,855 56,570,483 17,383,296 953,354 57,331,072"
Insert: " 3,114,475 9,297 20,845,946 3,191,657 9,297 21,159,325"

2. Page B-9, following line 14.
Insert: "a. AFDC (Restricted)

13,651,985 general fund fiscal 1994 .
925,558 state special revenue fiscal 1994
35,724,537 federal revenue fiscal 1994
13,651,985 general fund fiscal 1995
925,558 state special revenue fiscal 1995
35,724,5637" federal revenue fiscal 1995

Renumber: subsequent subsections

3. Page B-13, following line 6.
Insert: "The department may expend no more than the appropriation in item 1a for AFDC benefits,
unless additional expenditures are necessary for continued receipt of federal funds.”

4. Page B-13, line 7.
Strike: "1a"
Insert: "1b"

5. Page B-13, line 8.
Strike: "1f"
Insert: "1g”

LFA will amend totals.

6 hb000229.a09



This amendment freezes the appropriation for AFDC benefits at the fiscal 1994 ap
amount, assuming failure of the amendment to count up to $50 of housing subsidy as inC
in ‘calculating AFDC grants. The department is directed to reduce AFDC grants in order to stay
within the appropriation. Federal regulations require payment levels to be no lower than those
in effect August 1, 1987 which were: $212 for a family of 1; $286 for a family of 2; $359
for a family of 3; $433 for a family of 4; and $507 for a family of 5.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

7 hb000229.a09



A, 2
,
’ >
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 =L
Grey Copy

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
March 6, 1993

1. Page B-10.
Strike lines 2 and 3 in their entirety.

2. Page B-11, line 16. (r @

Strike: "45,822 133,320 92,103 267,795"
Insert: "38,185 111,025 76,753 223,163"

— e,
3. Page B-12, line 9. ’
Strike: "2,928 17,556 5,883 35,292"

Insert: "2,440 14,630 4,903 29,410"

4. Page B-12, line 15.
Strike: "688,233 361,413 1,388,319 721,470" 19
Insert: "573,528 301,178 1,156,933 601,225"

LFA will amend totals.

This amendment removes the provider rate increase for contracts with JOBS and
Project Work providers in the Assistance Payments program and reduces the provider
rate increases in the Vocational, Rehabilitation, Developmental Disabilities, and Visual
Services programs from 3% to 2.5%. Biennial reductions due to this amendment
are: general fund--$479,804; and federal funds--$518,732. R

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

8 hb000212.a09



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Grey Copy

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
March 6, 1993

1. Page B-10, line 5.
Strike: "2,645,046 2,541,319 2,652,916 2,548,881"
Insert: "2,910,391 2,783,269 2,920,285 2,789,473"

LFA will amend totals.

This amendment reinstates 14.75 FTE in non-assumed county welfare programs that
were: 1) vacant 12-29-92; and 2) removed due to section 13 of House Bill 2.
This amendment also approves a budget modification requested by the executive to
continue 6.0 FTE in non-assumed counties that were added by budget amendment
during the 1993 biennium. These FTE are funded by county funds and federal’
funds. This amendment increases state special revenue appropriations $532,714 over
the biennium and federal appropriations by $482,542 over the biennium.

/w’“} y
{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst

444-2986)

9 hb000211.a09



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Grey Copy

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
March 6, 1993

1. Page B-13, following line 9. '

Insert: "Contingent on passage and approval of House Bill No. 427, the department
is appropriated $1 of state special revenue in item 2 for every dollar of
general fund reduced in item 5. This appropriation is made to fund poor fund
administration costs in counties that were state assumed in fiscal year 1993
that resume administration of county poor fund activities during the 1995
biennium.”

This language appropriation allows the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services
to adjust appropriations for counties that opt to become "de-assumed" contingent on
passage and approval of House Bill 427. The department will need additional state
special revenue authority and less general fund authority if one or more counties opts
for "de-assumption”. The department may increase state special revenue by $1 in
the program for non-assumed counties for each $1 general fund reduction in state-
assumed county administration.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

10 hb000215.a09



Y
& 3
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 : Y <

Grey Copy

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
March 6, 1993

1. Page B-14, following line 14.

Insert: "The department shall conduct a review of child support privatization projects
in other states and report the results of the review to the 54th legislature.
The review must address: the impact of privatization on the efficient
utilization of the state IV-D computer system; the granting of quasi-judicial
powers to private contractors; the results of federal audits and conformity to
federal regulations of privatized operations; the degree of monitoring by state
personnel from privately operating programs or aspects of programs; and a
summary of advantages and disadvantages from the perspective of state
officials involved with privatization.”

(0.
A

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

1 hb000234.a09



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Grey Copy

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
March 6, 1993

1. Page B-14, line 12.

Following: "collect”

Strike: "more than it expends”

Insert: "at least $1.25 for each $1 expended”

This amendment requires that the Child Support Enforcement Division collect at least
$1.25 for every $1 it spends. '

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst : 444-2986}

12 hb000223.a09



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Grey Copy

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
March 6, 1993

1. Page B-14, line 12.

Following: "collect”

Strike: "more than it expends"

Insert: "at least $1.15 for each $1 expended"

This amendment requires that the Child Support Enforcement Division collect at least
$1.15 for every $1 it spends.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

13 hb000224.a09



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Grey Copy

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
March 6, 1993

1. Page B-10, line 17.
Strike: "151,170,947 158,235,727"
Insert: "155,202,030 162,172,973"

LFA will amend totals.

This amendment adds federal matching funds for general fund benefits in the
Department of Family Services that may be medicaid eligible. This amendment
increases federal fund appropriations by about $7.3 million over the biennium.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

14 hb000213.a09



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Grey Copy

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
March 10, 1993

1. Page B-10, line 17.
Strike: "151,170,947 158,235,727"
Insert: "154,099,235 161,097,549"

LFA will amend totals.

This amendment adds federal matching funds for general fund benefits in the
Department of Family Services that may be medicaid eligible. This amendment
increases federal fund appropriations by about $5.8 million over the biennium. This
amendment is the appropriate amendment if the Refinancing Services budget
modification in DFS was reduced by $450,000 general fund each year.

N

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst v / 444-2986)

/1

15 hb000237.a09



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Grey Copy

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
March 8, 1993

1. Page B-10, line 17.

Strike: "44,866,280 151,170,947 49,113,289 158,235,727"
Insert: "43,666,880 148,237,630 47,892,367 - 155,317,932"
2. Page B-10

Following: line 21
Insert: "c. Home- and Community-Based Waiver (Restricted)"

"1,199,400" general fund fiscal 1994
"2,939,317" federal funds fiscal 1994
"1,220,922" general fund fiscal 1995
"2,917,795" federal funds fiscal 1995

Renumber: subsequent subsections

3. Page B-11, line 7.
Following: "Cases"
Insert: "(Restricted)"

4. Page B-14, line 21.
Following: "buy-in,"
Insert: "and"

5. Page B-14, lines 21 and 22.
Following: "medical” on line 21
Strike: ", and the home- and community-based waiver program”

6. Page B-15, following line 16.

Insert: "On passage and approval of this bill, items 6¢c and 6h must be combined
into a single appropriation that is maintained as a separate appropriation.
Funds may be transferred into the combined, separate appropriation for the
home- and community-based waiver program, but funds may not be transferred
out of the combined appropriation for the home- and community-based waiver
program.”

7. Page B-15, line 17.

Strike: "6g"
Insert: "6h"

16 hb000217.a09



7o) TR A
AT, &
Hg, .

This amendment segregates appropriations for the home- and community-based waiver
program in a separate appropriation. Language is added to prevent transfer of
appropriation authority from the waiver program to other benefits.

/

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

17 hb000217.a09



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Grey Copy

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
March 6, 1993

1. Page B-15, following line 17. i Ppt

Insert: "Expanded waiver services funded in item 6h-must- be used to expand waiver
services in eastern Montana. The expansion may occur in the following
counties: Blaine, Big Horn, Carter, Custer, Daniels, Dawson, Fallon, Garfield,
Golden Valley, McCone, Musselshell, Petroleum, Phillips, Powder River, Prairie,
Richland, Roosevelt, Rosebud, Sheridan, Valley, Wheatland, and Wibaux."”

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

18 " hb000216.a09



5/\’,4//6/7'

045,
y ad

Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Gray Copy

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
- March 6, 1993

1. Page B-15, line 16.
Following: ","
Strike: "item 6b is"

Insert: "items 6b and 6e are"

ion for state medical managed care
Bill 427.

This amendment removes the contract expan

{Office of Legislative Fisgal 444-2986})

/

—

19 hb000205.a09



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Grey Copy

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
March 6, 1993

1. Page B-10, line 17.
Strike: "44,866,280 8,328,494 151,170,947 49,113,289

Insert: "2,294,247 general fund fiscal 1994
3,417,841 federal revenue fiscal 1994
2,338,636 general fund in fiscal 1995
3,494,641" federal revenue in fiscal 1995

2. Page B-10, line 19.

Strike: "28,510,951 69,870,522 34,904,030

Insert: "26,102,401 63,967,995 30,611,834

3. Page B-10

Following: line 19
Insert: "b. Other Medicaid Benefits (Restricted)”

40,980,583 general fund 1994
8,328,484 state special 1994
143,850,010 federal funds 1994
44,066,849 general fund 1995
8,488,494 state special 1995
148,269,893" federal funds 1995

Renumber: subsequent subsections

4. Page B-10, line 22.
Following: "Care”
Insert: "-- Administration”

5. Page B-10, line 23.
Strike: "238,967 390,311 240,332 417,452"
Insert: "134,639 134,639 112,892 112,892"

6. Page B-10, following line 23.
Insert: "e. Medicaid Managed Care -- Benefits (Restricted)”
"104,328 general fund fiscal 1994

20

158,235,727"

83,414,716"
73,157,096"

hb000227.a09



&y,
/Y/@
047 ) .
255,672 federal funds fiscal 1994 8 «
127,440 general fund fiscal 1995 <%
304,560" federal funds fiscal 1995

Renumber: subsequent subsections

7. Page B-11, line 5.
Following: "Savings"
Insert: "-- Administration”

8. Page B-11, line 6. :
Strike: "519,967 3,087 1,236,071 603,892 ° 3,091 1,434,520"

Insert: "31,374 general fund fiscal 1994
31,131 federal revenue fiscal 1994
11,385 general fund fiscal 1995
11,141" federal revenue fiscal 1995

9. Page B-11, following line 6.
Insert: "j. HB 309 -- Medically Needy Cost Savings -- Benefits (Restricted)”

"488,593 general fund fiscal 1994
3,087 state special revenue fiscal 1994
1,204,939 federal funds fiscal 1994
592,507 general fund fiscal 1995
3,091 state special revenue fiscal 1995
1,423,379" federal funds fiscal 1995

Renumber: subsequent subsection

10. Page B-14.

Strike: lines 17 through 20 in their entirety.

Insert: "The department may spend no more for all medicaid benefits than the
appropriations contained in items 6a, 6b, 6e, 6j, and 6k. The department
may transfer funds among items 6a, 6b, 6e, and 6j. Items 6b, 6e, and 6j
may be combined into one appropriation, but may not be combined with any
other appropriation. The legislature directs the department to slow the rate
of growth in medicaid expenditures. The department may seek advice from
any health care advisory council or commission in deciding how to curb the
growth of medicaid expenditures. The department shall seek the advice and
cooperation of medical providers and other groups that contribute to escalating
health care costs, including representatives of the federal®government and
congress.”

11. Page B-15, line 16.
Strike: "6b"
Insert: "6¢"

12. Page B-15, line 17.

Strike: "6g"
Insert: "6i"

21 ' hb000227.a09



LFA will amend totals.

This amendment reduces expenditures for medicaid benefits by $11.0 million general
fund and $26.3 million federal funds for the biennium and directs the department to
take actions to manage the medicaid program within the appropriation. If the
amount appropriated in the bill will be insufficient, the department may implement
state laws that allow it to: 1) adopt rules to establish rates and limit eligibility for
medicaid services; and 2) set priorities to limit, reduce, or otherwise curtail the
amount, scope or duration of the medical services made available under the Montana
medicaid program.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

W

22 hb000227.a09



Amendments to House Bill No. 2 /"G
Grey Copy

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
March 6, 1993

1. Page B-15, following line 17. }

Insert: "The department is appropriated up to $804,937 in federal special revenue in
fiscal 1994 and up to $784,959 in federal special revenue in fiscal 1995 for
the cost of medicaid-eligible services provided by public school districts.”

2. Page E-4.
Strike lines 5 through 7 in their entirety.

This amendment appropriates federal matching authority to the Department of Social
and Rehabilitation Services for medicaid-eligible services provided by school districts.
The amendment specifies the amount of federal authority and moves the appropriation
from the education section of House Bill 2 to the human services section of the bill.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

23 hb000220.a09



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Grey Copy

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
March 6, 1993

1. Page B-9, line 14.
Strike: "16,766,460 56,570,483 17,383,296 57,331,072"
Insert: "16,727,485 56,533,036 17,344,289 57,293,695"

LFA will amend totals.

This amendment removes 2.25 FTE in the Assistance Payments program identified by
the department in response to the 5% personal services reduction required by section
13 of House Bill 2. This amendment removes $77,982 general fund and $74,924
federal funds over the biennium.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

24 hb000230.a09



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Grey Copy

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by Lois Steinbeck
March 6, 1993

1. Page B-12, line 11.

Strike: "15,352,580 22,358,042 16,602,560 23,284,924"
Insert: "15,331,866 22,328,145 16,581,748 23,255,077"

LFA will amend totals.

This amendment removes 1.5 FTE in the Developmental Disabilities Division identified
by the department in response to the 5% personal services reduction required by

section 13 of House Bill 2. This amendment removes $41,526 general fund and
$59,744 federal funds over the biennium.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986}

i

25 hb000232.a09



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Grey Copy AR

Requested by Representative Cobb
For the Committee on House Appropriations

Prepared by. Lois Steinbeck
March 6, 1993

1. Page B-12, following line 20.

Insert: "The department may not transfer or expend benefit appropriation authority to
or in any other expenditure category. Specific appropriations in this bill and
the agency and program appropriation tables in the legislative fiscal analyst
narrative accompanying this bill, showing first level expenditures and funding
for the 1995 biennium, must be used in determining the amount appropriated

for benefits.” :

This amendment prevents the department from transferring and/or expending funds
appropriated for benefits in personal services, operating, or equipment expenditure

categories.

{Office of Legislative Fiscal Analyst 444-2986)

26 hb000214.a09



4 93

T,

Xty
OArg

"G6Ad Ul %G1 pue y6Ad Ul
sBuires og Aq 189S0 GEA4 O} PEAL WOl uoneul %G| sawnsse ueld yieay eafojdws aels
‘2 lI'g @snoH uj areo Alewnd 1o} suopelidoidde sy) ase sjunowe g6l pue 661 €SI
‘pua IeaA [eosy Jejje paplooal sainjipuadxs Jo Uoljjiw g1 $ SepNjouUl 2661 [eOSIdxx
‘abueyo Jo ajes enuuy,

068L'6v 628'€26'SS ¥9.5'L G9S'6VE'LE
8l2'Ey 628'€C6'VS 0,006 S95'6ve'8E
LE0'/E 628'EC6'ES 6lv°0L S9S'6vE'6E
€91'IlE 628'ce6'eS eig’Ll  s9s'eve'ob
cLS'G2 628'te6'lS 06L'€l S9S'eve' LY
9v2'0Cc 628'26'0S ISS'vI  G9S'6vE'eY
S91'SlL 628'te6'6Y G68°'SL S9S'6vE'EY
vie'0l 628'cece'sy veg Ll G9S'6vE'vY
¥9.9'S 628'c26'LY 865’81 S9S'6vE‘SH
68€2°'I 628'c26'9Y 8e€8'61 S9S'6vE'9Y
wnjuustg ay} 19AQ UO||IIN UuaAaj3z

021’2y 628'c26'GS 61v'0l G9s'6PE'6E
021'9¢ 628'c26'vS 1811 s96'6be'OY
60v°'08 628'c26'ES 061'€l S95'6VE LY
696'¥2 628'c26'2S sSSPl Gos5'6ve'ey
6./.'61 628'c26'lS G69'Sl g9g'6ve'ey
£e8'vl  628'c26'0S v22 Ll G9G5'6ve'vb
980'0! 628'cc6'6P 8€5'81 §95'6VE'SY
0vSS'S 628'c26'sP 8€8'61 S9G'6vE'9P

wnjuusig sy} 18AQD UOljjIN SUIN

wo_acmow :OZO:?NI

022'0c 628'c26'9S% ¥2l'le S9S'6vE'LPS 1.8'6L2'2€$ cgH ut pund [eiausyH

sx8ieD Arewd

«#BUYD  ge6lL oSl ,3BYyDd 1661 [eosly c661 [edsld wsay|
% % c¢gH enoy

wnjuualg G661 10} suonendoiddy g |ig @sno| pue sainjipuadx3 fenjoy 2661 [eosid
abueyn jo ajey [enuuy pue suoionpay pun4 Jelauak) aied Arewid Jo uosiredwo)




N FI\ MONTANA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION HELENA, M. 50604 - (00 4207914

AN

7A

\
. T

\ agreed on such a bill and will offer it during this session. The bill would inclt

My’chS & Facts
et - SB 43

Extensmn of the Health Care L1en Law

Opponents of SB 43 want you to believe a vote for this bill is a vote for higher
health care costs. Just because the opponents equate SB 43 with higher hospital
costs doesn't make it so.

Don't be fooled. No one wants higher health costs. Study the facts before you
vote. The facts indicate that a vote for SB 43 is really a vote to hold down health
care cost increases.

What is the Health Care Lien Act?

The Health Care Lien Act, enacted in 1979, aLows hosplta.s, physicians and
other health care providers to file liens against health insurers. Hospitals file
liens against insurers to ensure that they get paid for treating patients covered by
the insurance company's plan.- Filing a lien is a simple, efficient way to make
sure patients pay for the health care services they receive.

Untl 1991, the largest insurer in Montana, Blue Cross and Blue Shield of
Montana, was not covered by the lien act. In 1991, legislators broadened the
statute to cover Blue Cross/Blue Shield.

The 1991 legislation included a sunset provision, under which the statute will
expire April 17, 1993. The sunset was added to provide time to determine
wnether he lienract-fulfilted-its purpose. SB 43 would remove the sunset
provision.

What is the solution to health care cost increases?
- Comprchensive health care reform is the only way to control-healthirea
costs. MHA, Blue Cross/Blue Shield, ‘the MMA, seniors and consumers havy)

a comprehensive cost control strategy aimed at holding annual health care co
flation to the annual increase in the gross domestic product by 1999.




o
&

e sy patey e ve e

- g s b b e b e

[ S

Hud %ué |

iuT -

R Y PR

—CTUAL F
TUT-QL EUQT P:Hﬁ £

'?, 8
o

3-F

'!

tf"i

I3

EEQL

J-
Ve




ECUSZT CT RIFRISZITATIVZIS

ADDDADNDTATIONC co4aTTmTT

ROLL CALL VCTE=E

parz_ 3/11/93 BIii No. HB 2 NUMEER L,

MCTION: Rep. Cobb moved to take the language out of page B-14,

lines 17 - 20 of the gray bill.

Motion carried unanimously.

_;Axgur - | AYE ! NO

" Ree. Ep GrRADY, V, CHAIR | x|
REP, FRANCIS BARDANOUVE | x|
Cco . FoneceT RERGsAcE! ! X l
D lariy Canma l 3 '! "
2>, Rocer DERRUYKER | . l |
RE=, MarJ. FISHER | x| |
REp. JoHN JoHNSON | x |
Rep. Roval JOHNSON x| |
Rep. Mike Kapas x| |
Re2. Rerry o KasTen I X t l
Dza, ‘~.’r1,..°\:: Muniiay |
R;D;'iTNﬂA ME1 snN : l X
REp, Mav.Pecy _ X

Reo Mapv o Pereoenn

A
~

Ree . Jar Outi1c

Peo’ Nave Wan7ENRETD

\
Reo Ryvr Myesman sy

RBeos Truw 7any {upto
~—F—y T 4

A
rs




DATZE

ECUSZ Cr RIFRISZNTATIVES

ADDDARNTATTIAMC CoM4zT T

ROLL CALL VCTE

3/11/93 BTII No.  HB 2 NUMBER

MOTION:

r_/7

Rep. Cobb moved to take out the Welfare to Work.Waiver,

page B-42, #4, $105,000 each year, general fund.

Motion carried unanimously

e ——

NANE | avz | wo
" Ree., ED GrRaDY, V. CHAIR B
Rep, FraNC1S BARDANOUVE | x| -
Beo . FonesT RFRESAGE! I X ’ !
Den lavai Cana ' X l W
DEo. ROGER DEBRUYKER | | |
Ree, MarRJ. FIsHER | |
Rep. JouN JoHNSOM | x|
Rep, Rovar .loHnsON | % | |
Rep. Mike KaDAS . |
Reo, Revry o KasTen i x i ’
2o Wm..R:: Moyarias x|
o 1 1nna MEI SON x|
Reo, Ray Perx X I
Reo Mapv Al Perengon X
Ree . Joe Dugpiict l X |
Neo™’ Nave MANTZENREID <
NDen' Rrry Myccman - -
Rep’ Towm Znnk; (upto ’ I
|
l1s | o




CUSZ Cr RIZRAZSZUTATIVIS

3]

ADDDADNDTATINMC CoM4TTTEZ

ROLL CALL VCTE

DATE 3/11/93 . 3TZL No. 1B 2 NUMBER >
MOTTON: Rep. Cobb moved to take out State lMedical Cost h
Containment, page B-42, #12.
Motion—carried—unanimeousiy
NAME . } AYE NO
- Ree. Ep GraDY, V, CHAIR | x
Rep. FRaNcIs BARDANOUVE | x|
Deo, FonpsT RERG3ACGE! l !
D '13”” Cann l I
DEo. RomeR JEBRUYKER x|
RE2. MarJ. FIsHER | x|
REP. JOHN JOHNSON | x|
Rep, Roval Jounsown | x |
Rer, Mike Kapas | % |
Reo. Revyrvy lou KasTen | X l
D2 M Don Mowsiay | x|
REp:~ernA MET SON : l e ‘
Reo, Ray Pecrx ‘
Reo Mapv | njt Pereocnn X l
Reo . lar Ouni et l X l
Neo " Nave Man7eEnREID
R;D? Ryii Mreoman =
Dcp” Tow Zoow, (uate | |
18 0




ECUSE CF REZPRISZNTATIVES

ADDDNARNTATINMC CoMMITTET

ROLL CALL VCTE=

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMEER ‘/7

MOTION: Rep. Cobb moved to strike the MIAMI program, page B-16

for an increase of $132,000 ver vear.savings.

Rep. Cobb withdrew the motion.

NAME I AYE

RE®, ED GRADY, V. CHAIR

Rep, FraNCIS RARDANOUVE

Ocp, FomesT RERAsAGE

Dem lating Carmm
IR AYARIE] s A A

Reo, RoGeER DERRUYKER
Rec, MARJ., FISHER
Rep, JoHN JOHNSON

Ree, Roval JoHnsOw ‘ | |
Rep. Mike KaDAs

Rep, Rerty | oy KasTEN

N
Den' W Dem Mevagang
CIA L ] CALECR 3 N g o aemme V4 VH b4 B4 b

Ree, L 1npa ME1 son
Rep, Ray Pery

Reo . Mapv | nit Peteoepar
Rep. .lof Quriicr
Pep. Nave WanZENRETID

R;:D\_\ Rt MYMregman -

| 9. Tew Zooe, Cuato




ECUSZ CF RIZPRISZITATIVES

ADDPARNDTATINMC CoMITTEZ

RCLL CALL VCTE

pars  3/11/93 BILL NO. H{B 2 NUMEER 'L
MOTTON: Rep. Cobb moved to add $264,590 the second year and
strike the biennium language that was in thére. paee B-16

Motion carried 13 -~ 4

NAME 4 } AYE NO I
REP. ED GRADY, V, CHAIR x|
Rep. FrRaNCIS BARDANOUVE A pass‘i'

Bco, FQMEST RERGSAGE! ' X ’
Dc= \':“w Copn X
Re>, ROGER DERRUYKER | x
REe, MarRJ. FISHER - X
Rep. JoHN JOHNSON v . » X
Rep, Rova Jownson X
Ree. Mike Kapas X
Rep. Rerty lou KaSTEN ' X
| Rent U Den Mowaiay ’ . X
Reo, 1 1nNpa Ml SON ' -1 X
Rep, Ray Percx - X
Reo Mapv oy PeTenenw X
Rep, Joe Quiiicr X
Nep Tave WaAN7ENRETD X
R;o? Ryt YroeMan - X
Qg&T TnM an'(;l. fua1o X
13 4




BECUSE CF RIZFRISTITATIVES

ADDDARD TATINMC CCMMZITTEIZ

ROLL CALL VCTE=

) ~
pars  3/11/93 BILL NO. {B 2 NUMBER 5

MOTION: Rep. Grady moved to strike the language on pase Be=46

L

second paragraph (HB 614)

Motion carried unanimousiv.

NAME . B | avz | o l
REe, ED GRADY, V, CHAIR ) x| T
Rep. FRANCIS RARDANOUVE | x|

Deo, FemesT ReERGsaGe! | x|

Drn  laim Cann : | I X l W
RE>, RORER DEBRUYKER x| |
Ree, MarJg. FISHER | x|

Rep. JoHN JOHNSON | x

Rep, Roval Jounson | x |
Rep. Mike Kapas | x

Rep, Retry Iy KASTEN X

Dga' U Doo Mowauny X

Ree . | ryna MErsan . | ox

Rep, Ray Pery ' X

Reo  Mapv | A PeTengnwn X

Rep, Joe Quriicr pid

955? Nave ManzeEnRETD X

REDY Rrri Mrseman g

| Rep’ Tow Zony, Cuate £
18 0




- (0zo'vis'2s) (298'298)  (12£'180'2$) (282'692'G$) (sve'sev's$) (298'298)  (09s'0v0'2s) (8i6'Lee'ss)
= (000's2) (000's2)
&

T . {000's2) o 0 (000's2) (000's2) o 0 (000's2)
> < 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [V}
W S mu 000's2 000'G2 00052 000's2
{goge'210't) (069'ce6'e)
. lgag'z10'Y) 0 0 (Goc'210't) (069'cce'e) 0 i) (os9'cee'e)
0 0 ) 0 0 0 0 0
69€'210'y 69e'210'Y 069'€E6'C 069'€€6'C
{000'06) (000'06)
{oca'ap 1) (oco'or)
(12¢'180'2) 12£'180'2 (oas‘ovo'e) 09g'or0'e
{oc0'9e?) 0 {(12¢'180'2) Iwe'sye'l (oco'9e2) 0 (ogs'ovo‘e) 0e5'v08'L
ost'109's12  222'ceg'ast  €21'l0v'9 0£9'856'05 169'621'v02  Z¥6'0L1'ISL  E6'282'9 018'0.9'9Y
olgleg'sie  L2l'see'sSt  vev'esy's 682'cl L'y 122'e9e'v02  Lp6'0LL'1SL vev'82e's 082'998'vYy
(0o0'06 1) (0oo'061)
(168'v22'2) (168'v22'2)
{(168'v96'2) 0 0 (168'v96'2) (168'v96'2) 0 0 (168'¥96'2)
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
168'v96'2 168'¥96'2 168'796°2 168'v96'2
(ooo‘oot) {co0‘001)
(298'29) 0 (298'29) (298'29) 0 (298'29)
ve2'see) (298'29) 0 (z98'291) (res's2e) (298'29) 0 (zog'291)
886'Lvy'SL 602'892'26 ¥5e'e56 62v'022'Lt ¥80'9v0'v2 919'205'95 658'vE6 £65'c09'91
22L'199'L 220" ‘w,nm.nm ¥5e'e56 962'c8E° L g862'1/2'v.  e8t'025'98 6S8'vE6 09y'992'91
/éio1 shueAey entisasy pung 18101 enuoAsy entoAey pung
jetoedg jeeds jeiouay) jejpedsg {ejoeds |eloueD
{eloped el felepay evis
G661 189Sl ¥661 [8os1g

ONIAV3H ANOO3IS Q3IANINY eul sioidep 1eaysiiom sjy L

910N |edsi4 uondwnssesq * /gv — gH

ebBueyo
ANIFNIHV43ATVIOL
uopsujwy] weiboid
oBueys 2 11—a
Hesuj g -8
ojms 2 -4

Jusiiueiuo) 1800 [89IPON o16lS

uogeup)g weiboid

eBueyo 2 ol-4g
Wesu] |2 oi—9
ojyms 12 0i—4d
(Pe1opIsel) [Bo|psiN er8lS
uoflanpey Ujwpy pjeope
Bussesoid swysly
o180 Arewpd
ebueyo /| oi-4€
Hesu| /i oL—9
ojms /1 oL—g

B5UBIS[6SY [BOIPORN

uojeujw|3 sjeling VO
UOQBU{W|T BOUBISISSY [BI0USH)

eBusyo g} 6-6
Hesu 9} 6-9
oyMis 9} 6—6

(Pe151iis6l) 63UB|S[ssY [eiausD

uojeuiW}T sedjAleg [ebeT)
wuibBoig Hlop Joefoid

abusyo  p| 6-9

Hesuj i 6—4

eyms i 6—4d
ssuBsIEeY Aey
uopoy # eun) #obeg
“TReib) 2—aH

(Ke1B) 2—aH o1 sjusugsnipe jaae) jebpng

Wd 0Lyt
€6—J8N— 11

D leayseymgu)leyqy\usesee\



ECUSZ CF RIFRISEINTATIVES

ADDDNARD TATTIAMC CoMMTTTTT

ROLL CALL VCTE

parz 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMBER & >
MOTTON : Rep. Grady moved to strike the language in the amount

HB 2 takes out of the general fund at the present time to result

in savings shown that will be realized when HB 427 is passed.

Motion carried 11 - 7

NAME | ~ | av= | wo
RE®, ED GRADY, V, CHAIR x|
Rep. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE l |«
Dco  FanesT RERGSAGE! l X '
Drn fﬁun Cann ' X “ "
Res. HoGER DEBRUYKER . |
Res, MarJ., FISHER | x|
Rep. Joun JoHnsoON ' ‘ .
REp, Roval Jounsow x I |
Rep, Mixe KADAs - | X
Rep, Retry lon KASTEN X
Dgn’ M Don Mevaias ' %
Reo . 1 1npa Me1 soN ' : b
REp, Ray Pery ' X
Reo Mapv I anp PeTeogown | ' P
Rep. lof Oupiics '
ep’ Nave Manzeneetn .
RFDY Rrii Mriseman = X
|_Rep’ Tom 7oy, Cuato ' , X
11 7




$
L
- [

coartment of Sealtr ard Tovironmerntal Do ormoesy

£
commended anondment s to el S Ggeay

.

o
He

i. Page B-!, foliowing l:ine &
Insert: "o, community Our R%wfh" |

b, 3lET ditraprietary BY O SG0 '
4o, BlE" (Proprietary Y 9%

Funding will be wused to 1mprove communicatioans and contact i

batween the DHES and county health departments, Ihe

appropriations subcommittee has suppourted the DHES 1nitrative to

better wutilize and coordinate witn tne counties to proviage i

necessary nealith and environmental services, this position woula
cecordinate that effaort,

Z. Page B-l, following line 24
Insert: 1. Central Cashize”
"33, 181" (Proprletq.g Ff 94
28, 733" (Propgrietans Fr w9

nificant 1nore2ase 1n  f2es mandateg by legislative
gen:y 1< unadle To account for, ang deposit fees 1n a

following line g4
rToe ”J. Data Processing

‘e

1d, 272" (Praoprietary FY 94)
P48, 312" (Prouprictary FY 99

The significant 1nerease 1n the agency runding and staffing owver
The past several years has created a need for increased data
progcessing capabilities to meet rfederal and state mandates. .

4. Page B-i, rfollowing line &%
insert: K. Hiccaounting”
tiRt, 1387 (Fropri2ftary FY 24
"lez, 7 e APropristary FY O 3L
The significant 1ncrease 1n the agency tanding and staffing owver

the past several years has created a need for additicnal fFiscal
controls, contrast monittoring and asuditing of providers.



E}%%WT

: D4,
5. Page B-1, following line 24
Insert: "1, Lab"
"23,258" (Proprietary FY 94)

"e3,@64"

Increased demanrnd for
hardship on the labs
control of lab work.

to

6. Fage B-2,

laboratory
meet timelines and

(Froprietary FY 995)

services has placed significant
provide for gquality

fcllowing line 7

Insert: "d. Departmental Move"
"6,7957" (General Fund FY 94)
"108, 084" (State Spec FY 94)
"76,916" (Federal Spec FY 94)
"S,791" (General Fund FY 995

"92,636" (State Spec FY 95)

"63, 925" (Federal Spec FY 995
The agency 1is currently located in five different locations
within the Helena area. The agency has negotiated for the
renting of a building to centralize and consolidate the agency
programs in to two building. Funding 1is requested for the
itncreased rental charges and one time moving costs. The rent is
the market rate for the Helena area .and consolidation will
improve management and department coordination.
7. Page B-2, following line 23

Insert: "h. DSLL Abandoned Mine"”
"4Q, 000" (State Spec FY 24"
"49Q, Q00" (State Spec FY 93"

To insure inter agency coordination and communications DHES
wishes to contract with the Department of Land for services in

the abandoned mine program.

8. Page B-2, following line 23

Insert: "i. DOD ™mou*"
"100@, 200" (Federal Spec FY 94)
"100, 209" (Federal Spec FY 935)
The federal Department of Defense (DOD) is providing funds to
contract with the GState of Montana for ov®rseeing Defense

Department hazardous waste site activities.
allow DHES to assure that the DOD
that the state participates

The funding will
complies with state laws and
in their decision making.



3. Page B-3, following line 9
Insert: "e. Construction Sludge”
"35,626" (Federal Spec FY 94)
*"33,626" (Federal Spec FY 995)

' Federal funds are available Ffor the agency to develop a program
to deal with the wastewater sludge impact on the environment.

10. Page B-3, following line 9
Insert: "f. Pollution Prevention"”
"36,626" (fFederal Spec FY 94)
"33,626" (Federal Spec FY 93)

This modification will continue activities already underway that
reduces sources of pollution at Montana wastewater treatment
facilities

N

11. Page B-3, following line 9
Insert: "g. Stormwater Program”
"1@7,259" (Federal Spec FY 94)
"101,260" (Federal Spec FY 95)

The federal government has provided funds for the state to
maintain primacy For the Montana Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System. ‘

12. Page B-3, following line 25
Insert: "h. Health Planning"”
"85, 282" (General Fund FY 94)
"85,694" (General Fund FY 995)

Funds are requested for the reinstatement of the DHES Health
planning function. This unit oversees the certificate of need
programs for health care Fac1l1tles and administers the End Stage
Renal Disease Program.

13. Page B-5, line 13
' Following: "nonprofit organizations"”
Insert: "and private contractors”

14. Page B-5, line 14
Following: "adding FTE above"
Insert: "430"

13. Page B-5, line 14
Following: "by the Legislature.”
Insert: "The department is authorized to transfer and
adjust funding and FTE’s within programs as it deems
necessary to manage department operations and meet
legislative objectives.”



6. Page B-2, line 25
Strike: "1,541,817, 1,S514,767"

(State Spec Rev)
Insert: "i,563,817, 1,536,767"

(State Spec Rev)

When the agency and the LFA were reconciling the action

taken by
the subcommittee on Health and Human Services the FTE and funding

for Water Quality Districts program was

inadvertently omitted.
This amendment corrects that error.

amend95

-~



ECUSE CF REZFRISZINTATIVES

ADDDARNDTATTIOMNC CoMMZITTEZ

ROLL CALL VCT=E

parz__ 3/11/93 BILL No.  HB 2 NUMSER < 7

MOTTON: Rep. Grady moved 1 - 11, Exhibit 16, and all the

proprietary funds, federal funds and state special, but no

general fund to allow for contract services but no FTE.

Motion carried 11 -..6

NAME B ) | avz | wo ]
REP. ED GRADY, V, CHAIR ) x|
REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE | x|
Dco, FanesT ReErcsacer | |
O lnine Conn | |
Res. R0GER NERRUYKER x| |
Ree, MaRJ. FISHER | x| |
REp. JoHN JoHNSON » ' , X
Rep, Roval Jownsown | x| |
Rep. Mike Kapas X
Rep . Rerry 1oy KasTeN X
| Rga’ lhe Doo Mowaiay

Res. | rnna MEr son X

REp, Ravy Peery X

Reo  Mapv | an D:T:ognm ' X

Rep. Joe Outiics

Qséf Nave Man7eENRETD X

RFD\‘\ Rri1 Mreeman 2 X
|—Bep, Tom Zooy, (usto X

11 5




£
BOILERPLATE LANGUAGE IMPLEMENTING b)) 4*&/@/}
PERSONAL SERVICE REDUCTION EFFICIENCIES 4 2

Section X. Personal service reduction efficiencies. = The amounts shown
"personal services reduction efficiencies" reduce each agency’s total appropriation by
fund type. The agency, with the approval of the approving authority, as defined
in 17-7-102, shall determine the proportional share of the amount to be applied
to each program and reduce that program’s appropriations accordingly.

Section X. Personal service contingencies. The amounts shown for "personal
service contingencies” that appear in each of the legislative and judicial agencies
and in the Office of the Commissioner of Higher Education are biennial
appropriations that may be expended by the agency, subject to the approval of the
approving authority, as defined in 17-7-102, for personal services if the agency did
not experience normal turnover or early retirements in an amount necessary to
provide full funding for personal services. Prior to requesting use of these funds,
agencies are required to document to the approving authority their efforts to work
toward cost savings by implementing efficiencies, economies of scale, streamlined
supervision, and better coordination of services provided by that agency. The
approving agency shall provide periodic reports to the legislative finance committee,
documenting approval for expenditure of any personal services contingency funds.

In the Department of Administration:

Items [personal services contingency] are biennial appropriations that the department
may allocate to executive branch agencies (except the Montana university system),
subject to the process described below, for personal services if the agencies did
not experience normal turnover or early retirements in an amount necessary to
provide full funding for personal services. The appropriation of the agency to
which the funds are allocated is increased by the amount of the allocation.

Prior to March 1 of each fiscal year, any agency requesting allocation of these
funds shall provide a report to the governor, documenting:

(1) that normal turnover of employees and early retirements has not occurred
in an amount necessary to provide full funding for personal services;

(2) its efforts to work toward cost savings by implementing -efficiencies,
economies of scale, streamlined supervision, and better coordination of services
provided by that agency; and .

(3) its efforts to identify duplication in services provided by the agency or
any other agency.

The governor shall respond to requests for these funds by April 1 of each fiscal
year. The department may not allocate these funds prior to approval of the

governor.

The department shall provide periodic reports to the legislative finance committee,
documenting allocation of any personal services contingency funds. These reports
must include a copy of the reports submitted by the agencies receiving these
funds.



ECUSE CF REZRISEINTATIVES

ADDDNAPNTATINMC COMMITTES

ROLL CALL VCT=

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HR 9 NUMEBER 5’7
MOTION: Rep. Grady moved the boilerplate lanquage, personal

services reduction efficiencies. Exhibit 17

Motion carried unanimously.

NAME L B laaxx NO
Ree, Ep GRADY, V, CHAIR T |
Rep, FRANCIS BARDANOUVE | x I
Dco, FenpsT ReERGsAcE! _ l X l
RER—gota-Lenn | x |
Re=, Rocer DEBRUYKER x| |
REe, MARJ. FISHER | X |
REp. JoHn JoHNSON X
Rep, Roval JOHNSON X | |
Rep. Mike Kabas X |
Rep, RerTy lou KasTen <

| Rgal Uu Do Mowaiay X
Reo, 1 1npa ME) SON. X
REp, Rav Pecy X
Reo  Mapv 1o PeTengpn X
Rep. Jor Outiict X
Nep' Nave ManzeENRE D X
RFDY Rt Miceman - X

| 2cp Tom Zooy, Cuale -

18 0




HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
AMEND HOUSE BILL NO. 2 &y,

Boilerplate 4,

March 11, 1993

Representative John Cobb

1. Page BP-1, Line 24.
Following: line 23
Insert:

" NEW SECTION. Section 8. Reduction allocations. In allocating the personal
service reduction efficiencies, agencies may adjust amounts among fund types, excluding
general fund which may not be adjusted.”

Renumber subsequent sections.

Explanation: This minimal flexibility within the 5% reductions will assist agencies in meeting
maintenance of effort requirements, match requirements, and other special circumstances of
particular programs.

Prepared by the Office of Budget and Program Planning
t:\pcO4\legislat\hb2-bp2.hac



ECUSZ CF REFREISZEITATIVIS

ADDDARD TATINMC CoMMTTmTT

ROLL CALL VCTE

parz  3/11/93 BTLL NO. HB 2 NUMIER 59

MOTTON: Rep. Grady moved the amendment, Exhibit 18, Boilerplate

New Section 8.

" Motion carried unanimously.

NAME . _ _ | arz | Noj=J
“Res, Ep GRADY, V, CHAIR x| |
Rep, FRANCIS BARDANOUVE - ]
Deo, FanesT RERasAGE! ' X ,
Dem o Cann ' X W
REs. R0RER DERRUYKER | % |
RE2, MarRJ. FISHER X
REP. JOHN JOHNSON X
Rep. Rovar Jounsow x|
Rep. Mike KaDAs x|
Rep, Rerry |ou KasTEN X
Rgn' My Den Moyaiay X
__§§§t~£i§nxhﬁF{;8E1 X
REp, Ray Pecwx %
Reo . Mapv o Perepgnn X
Rep. Jor Ourrict X
NEp. Nave MANZENREID X
R:o? Ryt MiseMan X
| %en Tow Zone, fuate x
18 0




HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
AMEND HOUSE BILL NO. 2
Boilerplate
March 11, 1993

Representative John Cobb

1. Page BP-1, line 24.

Following: line 23
Insert:
" NEW SECTION. Section 7. Portfolio appropriations. After passage and approval
of [this act], appropriations for each program may be combined into a single
appropriation by fund type for that program, except that biennial appropriations,
restricted appropriations and appropriations with language constraints may not be
combined. As used in [this act], a program is coasistent with the management and
accountability structure established on the statewide budgeting and accounting system and
is identified as a major subdivision of an agency ordinally numbered with an arabic
number. "

Renumber subsequent sections.

Explanation: The language in Section B, which allowed appropriations to be combined for total
agencies, has been deleted. The language in the introduced version of HB2, which provided
agency flexibility, has been deleted. This proposal provides flexibility only within a program
of an agency. It will slightly reduce paperwork and administrative staff time. It represents a
first step compromise that nearly everyone can feel comfortable about trying during the 1995
biennium.

Prepared by the Otfice of Budget and Program Planmng
t:ipcOd4\legisianthb2-bpl.hac



Y

ECUSZ CF REIFRISENTATIVEIS

ADRDARDD TATTAMC coyMTmme T

ROLL CALL VvVCTE

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMTER &b
MOTTON: Rep. Grady moved the boilerplate amendment, Exhibit 19

Mlew Section 7, Portfolio appropriations.

Motion failed on a tie vote

NAME . - ﬂ__kg,' AYE | w0

" Ree. Ep GRADY, V, CHAIR T x ] |
REp, FranCIS BARDANOUVE _ l X
Ogo, FanpsT RERGSAGRE! | x
Den  laimy Cann X W
BE>, ROGER DEBRUYKER x| |
REe. MarJ, FIsHER x|
Rep., JoHN JoHNSON X
Rep. Rovar Jounson | x |
Rep. Mike Kapas - | x
Rep. Retry |ou KaSTEN X
Repy M Don Moyapay X
Reo, | 1nna YEI Son X
Rep, Ray Pery ‘ X
Reo . Manv [y Pereosam | X
Rep, JoF Ougricr %
NEp, DNave Wanzenmein X
R:D\_\ Rri Mrgeman X

__ggg%,TBM zﬂﬁézngATD : X

9 9




CUSZ CF RIZFREISZNTATIVIS

I

ADDDNADND TATTINAMC ClrsT T

ROLL CALL VCTE

DATE__ 3/17 /93 BIZL NO. __ .o o NUMZER & ]
MCTION: Rep. Bardanouve moved the last sentence,. Exhibit 19

WEW SECTIOQll, Section 7 (as gquoted above).

Motion cagried unanimouslv.

Nggﬁ l AYE ] NO

- Ree, Ep GraDY, V, CHAIR |« |
REp. FRANCIS RARDANOUVE | . -
Dco . FomesT RERGsAGE! ‘ X l ‘
Den  Jaiiy Fan=n l pis ‘ W
DEo. RoGER NEBRUYKER x| I
REe, MaRJ. FISHER | x | |
REP. JoHN JoHNsON | % | |
Rep, Rovap loWnsow | x f |
Rep. Mixe Kapas - X | |
Rep . RetTy Init KasTteEn v } }
Do b Do Mowas x|
REDL'tTMDA MET SoN . ~' X ’
REo . Ray Pecy | X |
Reo  Mapv | ap Pereognn | X
Ree. loe Outiict ’ X
QFpt'ﬂAv: MaN7ENRE TD _ X
R:o? Rytt Mieceman X
DED Tom Z"‘“r"’v; fup1D : X l

|
| 18 0




AMEND HOUSE BILL 2, AS INTRODUCED
Requested by DNRC and OBPP

Insert: "NEW SECTION. Section 7. Energy conservation bond
repayments. Agencies participating in the state building
energy conservation program are required to transfer semi- -
annually upon request by the Department of Natural Resources
and Conservation to the energy conservation program account
the money appropriated for that purpose in [this act].

Renumber subsequent sections.




EQUSE CF REZPRISENTATIVES

ADDDARNDTATINMC C"‘MZ:{:TTEq

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMBER {'8
Rep. Quilici moved the boilerplate language

MOTION:
Exhibit 20, NEW section 7.

Motion carried unanimously.

Ree, ED GrRaDY, V., CHAIR <
REP, FRanc1s BARDANOUVE X
Oco, FemesT RERGSAGE! X
on lariny Coann X
. RORER DEBRUYKER X
REP. MarRJ. FISHER X
Rep, JouN JoHNSON X
Rep, Royar Jounsow X
Rep. Mike KADAS X
Rep. Retry lou Kasten X
| e Mu Don Mowsiay X
Reo, I 1npa ME) SON X
Rep. Ray Peck X
Reo . Mapy | ou PeTERcon X
Rep. Jor Aumiicr X
Nep. Nave WANZENREID X
RFDY Rt Mrseman X
__ggp; Tdy Znnkj fuatp X
18 0




ECUSZ CF RIZRISZNTATIVEIS

DA™T 3/11/93

ADDDARNTATINMC CC1esZ 7T

ROLL CALL VCTE

BILL No. 1B 2 NUMBER <9
7

Rep.

Grady moved to strike everything after the

MCTION:

enacting clause.

Motion carried unanimously.

NAME l AYE l NO
" Rer, Ep GraDY, V, CHAIR | x|
Rep, Francis BARDANOUVE | x|
Dco  FomnecT RERGRsAcE! | X '
Dem  dasiny Cama . l X l
REo, RORER DEBRUYKER x|
Ree, MaRJ, FISHER | x|
Rep. JouNn JoHNsON | x
Rep. Rovar Jounsow x|
Rer. Mike Kapas | x
Reo . Rerry loir KasTeEN | X
D22 WnT'R:: Mooy | x
;c:-ernA Hp;sﬁw -I X |
REp, Ray Peex X
Reo Mapov Al Petrenenn X
Rer. .lof Ouriico | X |
" Deo’ Nave Man7eENRE N l X
R:o? Riyii Lrcoman s
9cp Tom Jooy, Cuato I —
18 | o




ECUsSZ CF RIZRISZINTATIVES

ADDDAPRDND TATTINAMC

ROLL CaLL

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB

COMofITTEE

—— . —a—

NUMEER

& o

MCTION: Rep. Grady moved to insert language in the

Gray Bill as amended by the House Appropriation Committee.

Motion carried unanimously.

NAME | avz | wo
- Ree, Ep GraDY, V., CHAIR | x|
REp. Francis BARDANOUVE | & |
Deo . Foneer REpesacs: | X I t
D Jarmg Fame l X l "
g0, RoGER DEBRUYKER x| |
Res, MarJ. FisHER x| |
REp. JoHN JOHNSON NI
Rep. Rovar JoHNsoON | x | |
Rep. Mike KaDas | x |
Rep . Retrv Iou KasTEN l e ‘
D M Don Mowsian .
RFD‘-(anA MET soN : ' X l
REp, Ray Pery X
Reo . Mapv A Perencnn X
Ree. Joe Outiict X l
e’ Have Wanzengein l X |
R:o? Rrit Myesman X
| Bco' Tow Tnow, Cuaio x

18




ECUSZ CF RIFRIZISZITATIVES

ADDRARATATIANS CoMLITTEZ
ROLL CALL VCTZ
pams  3/11/93 8IZL No. HB 2 NUMBER ¢/
MOTTON: Rep. Cobb moved to close Section B, Human Serviées
Motion carried unanimously.
NAME | | avz | wo
" Rer, Ep GraDY, V., CHAIR | x|
Rep, FRANCIS RARDANOUVE | x| :
Oeo, FenesT RERGIAGE! l X .
D—-«A- laring S mme I X l ‘
RE>, RoGER DEBRUYKER x| |
Rec, MarRJ, FISHER | x| |
Rep. Joun JoHnson lgx | |
Ree, Rova Jownson X |
Rep. Mixe Kapas x | |
REp . Rerry lou KasTen X l
Do’ M Don Mowaiy X
Res . - tnna Mer sow X l
REp, Ray Pery
Reo Mapv | A Peteognn X
Rep . loe Mutiict I 5 l
Nep . Nave ManzeEnRETR X |
Pg:o\“ Rri: Mriceman X
%2 Tow Zoni, Cupte } <
s |

[¢>]




ECUSE CF RIZFRISZITATIVES

ADDDARDHTATTINANMC coppsTmmeT

ROLL CALL VCTZ

DATE 3/11/93 BILL NO. HB 2 NUMEER (>
OTTON . Rep. Grady moved HB 2 DO PASS AS AMENDED. '
Motion carried 14 - 4
NAKE . l AYE ‘ NO
~ Rep. Ep Grapy, V, CHAIR x|
REp., FRANCIS RARDANOUVE | x|
Dco  FonesT REREsAGE! ’ l v
Don  lmims Conn l ’ X
Deo, ROGER DEBRUYKER x|
REe, MarRJ, FISHER | x|
Rep. JoHN JoHnsoN | X
Rep, Royar Jounson | x '
Rep. Mixe Kapas | x|
Ree, Retry I nu KasTen l X t
D2 M Do Moyauy | =
R:o;'ernA MEL soN : ' X l
REp, Rav Peey X
Res  Mapy | an Perenson ' ~ x
Rep. .o Oitiict | | x
Neo . Nave ManZENREID | . l X
R:D\f Ryt Hiceman X
Gen Tou Joni Cunre -
14 l 4




Amendments to House Bill No. 46
Introduced Copy

For the Committee on Institutions & Cultural Education

Prepared by Sandy Whitney
February 11, 1993

1. Title, line 4.
Strike: "2 CENTS"
Insert: "A PERCENTAGE"

2. Title, line 6.

Following: "HOMES"

Strike: ";"

Insert: ", THE DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF A _BENEFITS
PROGRAM FOR AGING VETERANS. AND THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A
SPECIAL REVENUE ACCOUNT IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

AND HUMAN SERVICES:"

3. Page 1.

Following: line 7

Insert: "Statement of Intent

A statement of intent is required for this bill because the department of corrections
and human services is authorized under [section 3] to adopt rules for the
administration of the veterans’ benefits program." -

1 ' hb004601.a14



DATE

ECUSZ CF RIZFRISZINTATIVES

ADDDNARNDTATTINAMC

3/11/93

MCTION:

ROLL CaALL VCTE

BILL NO.

_CCOITTEE

TMEBER

>

Rep. Royal Johnson moved to adopt amendment td HB 46,

Exhibit 21.

Motion carried 16 -

NAME | | avz | wo
Rep, Ep GraDY, V, CHAIR B

REP, FRANCIS RARDANOUVE | x

Oco . FoangceT Repesacse: l X ]

D lariy Fann ! e 1 W
REo, ROGER NERRUYKER oy |
REe, MAarRJ. FISHER |ox | |
Rep. Joun Jomnson | X |
Rer. Rovar .Jounsow | x| |
Rep. Mixe Kapas | x| |
REp, Rerrvy I nn KasTeNn. I I X l
Ven) My D Mousiay x|
Rﬁo:~ernA MEl soN : ‘ . ‘

REp _ Rav Pery X |

Reo  Mapv | o PeTessnw X |
Ree . loe Ouriics X I
Nep . Nave ManzenReID ‘ X

RSD? Rrv1 HiceoMman X

REPQ—TAM Zan: fuato ‘ X l

|
| 16 | 2




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
VISITOR REGIBTER

W COMMITTEE BILL NO.
DATE 5/, /53 8PONSOR(S)
PLEASE PRINT - PLEASE PRINT PLEASE PRINT

| NAME AND ADDRESS § REPRESENTING | oeposz |

foster Care Ch/ bt X
Foske, Cam“.\u%C&M./
Shodaw
Chlolren | Eosker Paced
Bis . £y AMEs

T sk Terh
%bbl:& 0 U v‘%&
WM Fulttown
Twila Cos Fjn
fobin  Wormen

M e M‘,\ Sng
(/,) Zf/j Wee~ ,//40//1/(’ /f}ﬂz/éo/ (ne |y
VLT A%

Lo, Z,/,:),
WIce Utz

SPS

L'\V\mj Cd/rl{’.\\)"\

SRS| LS

Clorrs e My o e R+
Saral. Al rg i b lhdegtsn Bt |<

24

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED TESTIMONY WITH SECRETARY.

ARE AVAILABLE IF YOU CARE TO SUBMIT WRITTEN TESTIMONY.

WITNESS BTATEMENT FORMS






